WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Planning Commission
Agenda
Tuesday, May 31, 2022
7:00 P.M.

Etiquette for
hybrid meetings

Meeting will be held in-person and via Zoom
Register for Zoom Meeting
Call by Phone: 1-646-558-8656
Meeting Packets can be found on Township website
Reminder to meeting participants: Please speak clearly into the microphone

CALL TO ORDER
REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES
1. Approval of Meeting Minutes: May 17, 2022
PUBLIC COMMENT/CONCERNS/QUESTIONS
PLANS
1. Commerce Pursuit Capital (Westrum)
Address: 50-70 W. Boot Rd.
First Review: Conditional Use
Request: Recommendation to construct of a 148 unit personal care facility
2. 296 Boot Rd.
Address: 296 Boot Rd.
First Review: Subdivision
Request: Recommendation to construction 3 additional single-family homes to the south of the
the historic resource at 296 Boot Rd.
3. Cross Gables Estate
Address: 701 Old Valley Rd.
First Review: Conditional Use
Request: Recommendation to allow Historic Resources at 701 Old Valley Rd. to be adaptively
reused into a wedding/special events venue using the Special Use Provisions in the R-1 district.
NEW BUSINESS
1. East Whiteland Twp – Act 537 Special Study
2. Property Maintenance Code: Public Meeting June 23rd - 6:30 pm to 8:30 pm
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: June 21, 2022

MEMORANDUM
DATE: May 27, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Westrum Senior Living Community
Conditional use application
APPLICANT:

Commerce Pursuit Capital, LP
1300 Virginia Dr., Ste. 215
Fort Washington, PA 19034

SITE ADDRESS:

50-70 W. Boot Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCELS:

41-5-264, 41-5-265, and 41-5-266

ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

NC, Neighborhood Commercial / IN, Institutional Overlay
district
Construction of a 148-unit personal care facility on a tract
comprising three lots with a total area of 6.54 acres. Conditional use review is required pursuant to §325-124.A(1) of
the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”)
for the construction of a non-residential 1 use with more
than 20,000 sq.ft. of floor area.

Background
The subject tract comprises three lots covering a total of 6.54 acres along the south side of
W. Boot Rd. abutting Boot Road Park and the Banbury Shops 2 shopping center; the rear of the
tract abuts a PECO-owned transmission corridor. Two of the lots are developed: 60 W. Boot
Rd. is the site of the historic Greenway Cottage (Township Site #156, also known as the
McKenna House), which has been adaptively re-used as a multi-tenant office building, along
with several non-historic outbuildings; there is another multi-tenant office building on the
adjacent lot at 50 W. Boot Rd. 70 W. Boot Rd. is an undeveloped, wooded flag lot, the bulk
of which lies behind 60 W. Boot and west of 50 W. Boot.
Along Boot Rd. the property slopes moderately down from west to east. Moving south, the
downward slope to the east becomes more pronounced before rising steeply to a ridge that
1

While the facility occupants may be considered “residents,” the use is institutional and the occupants are there
to receive some level of care and are not necessarily in a permanent living arrangement; thus, the use is “nonresidential,” much like a hospital or hotel.

2

The plan drawing has the label “Banbury Shoppes,” but the sign currently on the property uses the more
conventional spelling.

crests and slopes down again at the southern boundary of the property. There are some areas
of “precautionary slope” – between 15% and 25% - near the middle of the tract and some
small areas along its eastern boundary where slopes exceed 25% and qualify as “prohibitive
slopes.” There are no streams or FEMA-designated floodplains on the tract.
On February 22, 2012, the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) approved a conditional use application for 60 W. Boot Rd. to allow construction of additions to Greenway Cottage to expand the
existing office use and for placement of a new sanitary sewer line through areas of precautionary and prohibitive slopes. This project never advanced beyond conditional use approval.
The Commission will recall that conditional use approvals run with the land and do not expire,
although they may be superseded by a subsequent action of the Board – such as a new
conditional use approval.
The Applicant is proposing a “personal care facility” as defined in §325-8 of the Zoning. Since
the tract is in the Neighborhood Commercial (“NC”) zoning district, it may also be developed
under the provisions of the Institutional (“IN”) overlay district pursuant to Article X of the
Zoning; personal care facilities are permitted in the IN overlay district by §325-45.B(13). We
define these facilities as accommodating individuals who are not able to live independently
and may require a degree of assistance with tasks such as bathing and dressing, but do not
require ongoing nursing or medical care. They may include ancillary uses such as group
dining, fitness, personal care, retail sales and services, and similar activities.
Where a use is allowed under the IN provisions, the area and bulk requirements of §325-45.C
supersede those of the underlying district. The “Required” column on the “Zoning Tabulation” chart on Sheet 1 shows the applicable IN district requirements correctly. The plan
indicates that the height of the proposed building will be 41.6 ft., which exceeds the limit of
35 ft. established in §325-45.C(3) of the Zoning. The Zoning Officer has further identified violations of §325-45.C(5) regarding the setback of parking areas from buildings and property
lines. Finally, while the Zoning allows access drives within the 50 ft. property line setback,
this violates §281-35 of the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance, as described in
more detail in the attached review from Theurkauf Design and Planning.
The proposed facility will occupy a single three-storey 3 building with a footprint of 57,616
sq.ft. The Commission reviewed this project as a Sketch Plan at the meeting of February 15,
2022. At that time, the Applicant stated their intent to provide medical services, a gift shop,
dining area, theatre, and fitness center as on-site amenities. Sheet 1 indicates that there will
be 148 units, but it is not clear how many residents this may accommodate. A portion of the
parking will be provided at the basement level, accessed along the east side of the building.
The design preserves the historic Greenway Cottage along with the small office building at
the northeast corner of the site and eliminates all the existing access points along Boot Rd. in
favor of a new driveway from Darlington Dr., which has a traffic signal at the Boot Rd. intersection. Staff finds this a significant improvement over the existing condition, and we note
that the 2012 plan for 60 W. Boot. Rd. featured a similar design.
Since there is a historic resource on the property, the conditional use application was
reviewed by the Township’s Historical Commission on May 9, 2022. They had reviewed the
project at their April 11 relative to the Applicant’s appearance before the Zoning Hearing
Board, at which time the Commission indicated their support for the project (particularly for
the removal of the non-historic additions to Greenway Cottage) and requested several minor
revisions. At the May meeting, the Applicant pointed out the changes made in response to
3

The number of storeys is not stated anywhere on this plan set, but discussion with the Planning Commission on
February 15, 2022 during Sketch Plan review along with façade renderings provided by the Applicant at that time
presented the project as a three-storey building.
2

those comments, and the Commission unanimously passed a motion recommending that the
Board approve the conditional use. The motion did not recommend any conditions.
Following hearings on April 28 and May 26, 2022, the Township Zoning Hearing Board granted
the Applicant relief from the Zoning provisions violated by this design (described above), to
allow the project design shown. The project requires conditional use review pursuant to the
following sections of the Zoning:
•

§325-71.B(2)(a) to allow the placement of a sanitary sewer line within an area of
prohibitive slopes (the 2012 conditional use Decision & Order included approval of a
similar design);

•

§325-71.C(2)(a) to allow construction of an otherwise allowed structure on precautionary slopes; and

•

§325-124.A(1) to allow construction of a non-residential building 4 with more than
20,000 sq.ft. of floor area.

Tonight is the first presentation of the conditional use application to the Planning Commission. The design proposed by this application is substantially similar to the Sketch Plan we
discussed in February.
Criteria for approval of a Conditional Use
The criteria for Conditional Use approval are found in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning:
(a)

The proposed use shall meet all of the specific standards and regulations for eligibility
which appear in the section of the Zoning Ordinance authorizing the proposed
conditional use.
Conditional use review is required due to the size of the proposed facility and
its location on areas of precautionary slope. Section 325-72.B of the Zoning
provides additional standards for review of disturbances of steep slopes. Staff
finds that these will all be addressed through the land development review
process or are not applicable due to the relatively small area of affected slope.
The only other applicable standards or regulations are the IN district area and
bulk provisions in §325-45.C of the Zoning. The appropriate zoning data are
correctly shown on Sheet 1. While there are points of non-compliance, the
Zoning Hearing Board has granted relief sufficient to allow the design as shown.
These criteria have been met.

(b)

The size, scope, extent, and character of the exception desired is consistent with the
plan for future land use in West Whiteland, and with the spirit, purpose, and intent of
the Zoning Ordinance.
The future land use map in the Township Comprehensive Plan (“Plan”) includes
this site in the Neighborhood Commercial category. The Plan describes this
category as providing “…small, neighborhood-oriented commercial areas where
residents could access day-to-day services and retail…”. The Plan is mirrored
by the Zoning, which includes it in the NC Neighborhood Commercial zoning
district. As already noted, the site may also be developed pursuant to the IN
Institutional overlay district. The Plan notes that the NC designation had

4

Although the occupants of this facility may be considered “residents,” the individual units are not independent
dwellings. Also, the nature of the operation results in an impact on the community different from a true
residential use, such that we deem it non-residential for the purposes of applying the provisions of the Zoning.
3

limited success in attracting the smaller scale retail operations that were envisioned when it was first written, but the institutional uses allowed by the IN
overlay are generally compatible with – and may benefit from – the proximity of
these smaller stores.
In this particular case, Staff suggests that the more independent residents as
well as visitors to the facility will benefit from the nearby commercial areas
(Banbury Shops, CVS) as well as the adjacent park. We therefore find this
application to be consistent with the future land use element of the Plan as
well as with the “…spirit, purpose, and intent…” of the Zoning.
Staff is of the opinion that this criterion has been met.
(c)

The suitability of the property for the use desired and the new or expanded use, if
approved, will be susceptible of regulation or restriction by appropriate conditions and
safeguards.
The Board of Supervisors has the right to attach reasonable conditions to any
conditional use application and to make provisions for the enforcement of
those conditions. This criterion has been met.

(d)

The public interest in, or the need for, the proposed use or change, and the proposal
will serve the best interest of the Township, the convenience of the community
(where applicable), and the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare.
The Township Comprehensive Plan establishes what is meant by “the best
interest of the Township,” and §325-2.A of the Zoning states that its overall
purpose is to promote, protect, and facilitate the public health, safety, morals,
and general welfare. Based upon our conclusion above in (b), Staff is of the
opinion that this criterion has been met.

(e)

Where pertinent, the effects of the proposal with respect to congestion on the roads
or highways; the most appropriate use of land; conserving the value of buildings;
safety from fire, panic, and other dangers; adequacy of light and air; the prevention
of overcrowding of land, congestion of population, and adequacy of public and community services will not have a substantially adverse effect thereon.
These criteria are largely satisfied by complying with the Zoning compliance.
As already stated, the proposed building height is taller than allowed by Zoning,
but the Zoning Hearing Board has granted the relief necessary to allow it.
Regarding traffic congestion, the Applicant has provided a traffic analysis that
has been reviewed by the Township’s traffic engineer, McMahon Associates
(“McMahon”), in the attached correspondence dated May 26, 2022. McMahon
requests some additional analysis and questions whether the study uses the
proper land use category to calculate the volume of additional traffic likely to
result from this project.
Until McMahon is satisfied with the traffic analysis, Staff advises that these
criteria have not all been met.

(f)

The proposed change is reasonable in terms of the logical, efficient, and economical
extension of public services and facilities including, but not limited to, public water,
sewers, police and fire protection, transportation, and public schools.
The plan shows that the project will connect to existing sewerage and water
supply mains in Boot Rd. In her attached review, the Fire Marshal does not
express any concern regarding undue burden upon the Fire Department,
although she has raised other concerns noted in the following section of this
4

memo. There will be no impact upon the number of students in the public
school system.
Facilities of this type raise a concern regarding impact upon the local ambulance service providers: the higher level of demand for such service that one
would normally expect from a facility that serves the elderly and those with
limited abilities may be exacerbated by inadequate staffing. In the past, we
have directed developers of care facilities such to meet with the first response
fire company and ambulance service provider (Good Fellowship Ambulance in
this case) to get their input and discuss the design and operation of the facility.
We have also required contributions to the ambulance provider and that the
facility maintain an active membership in the ambulance company for each unit
in the facility.
The matter of impact upon and support for the local ambulance service must be
addressed for these criteria to be met.
(g)

The natural features and processes characterizing the proposed site and its surroundings shall not suffer unmitigated degradation; that the management of stormwater,
the provision of water and/or sewer service, and any other alterations to the site’s
predevelopment conditions shall be consistent with Township goals, practices, and
plans in these regards and that demand for water and energy by the proposed use shall
be minimized to the optimal extent.
While the Boot Rd. frontage is developed for commercial use, the southern part
of the tract is wooded and includes some regulated steep slopes. The attached
review from Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) advises that the
issue of impact upon natural features is not addressed to their satisfaction
since the Applicant has not indicated how they will address the compensatory
planting requirement in §281-34.G of the Subdivision and Land Development
Ordinance (“S/LDO”).
Conditional use applicants are required to demonstrate the feasibility of their
stormwater management strategy, although final design is not required until
the land development phase. Comments #16 through #18 of the attached
review by Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) states that they are not satisfied
on this point.
There are water and sewer mains along Boot Rd., facilitating provision of these
utilities to the site.
Staff is of the opinion that these criteria have not been met due to outstanding
concerns relative to stormwater management and compensatory planting.

(h)

The character and type of development in the area surrounding the location for which
the request is made and the proposed change or modification, if permitted, will constitute an appropriate use in the area and will not substantially injure or detract from
the use of surrounding property or from the character of the neighborhood.
The Boot Rd. frontage of the tract is developed for office and commercial uses,
but most of the land is vacant and much of that wooded. It is, however, zoned
for commercial use and is bound by a commercial development, a PECO utility
corridor, and a Township park. As noted above, Staff finds the proposed care
facility to be suitable for this location, as we expect that it will have less
impact on neighboring residents than a typical commercial use. We cannot discern any way in which this project will injure or detract from the use of
surrounding property or the character of the neighborhood.
5

Staff is satisfied that this criterion has been met.
(i)

Development of highway frontage insofar as possible has been designed so as to limit
the total number of access points, reduce the need for on-street parking, and encourage the frontage of buildings on parallel marginal access roads or on roads perpendicular to the highway.
The project will convert the existing driveway access to Boot Rd. to an emergency access, and will re-orient the main access to Darlington Dr., which not
only has substantially less traffic than Boot Rd., but also has a signal-controlled
access to Boot. No on-street parking is to be provided.
Staff is satisfied that these criteria have been met.

(j)

The probable effects of proposed development on highway congestion have been considered, and adequate access arrangements are provided in order to protect major
highways from undue congestion and hazard.
As noted above under item (e), the Applicant has submitted a traffic analysis,
but the McMahon review states that the Applicant needs to provide additional
information before they can make a determination on this point.
This criterion has not been met.

(k)

The impact upon on-site and adjacent historic resources of the Township has been
mitigated.
The site includes the historic Greenway Cottage, also known as the McKenna
House (Historic Resource #156). The application was accordingly reviewed by
Township historic preservation consultant Commonwealth Heritage Group
(“CHG”) in the attached correspondence and the Township Historical Commission at their meeting on May 9, 2022. At the conclusion of discussion at that
meeting, the Commission unanimously passed a motion recommending Board
approval of the application; their motion did not suggest any conditions.
Staff is satisfied that this criterion has been met.

(l)

Where the property or a portion of the property that is the subject of the application
is improved at the time of the conditional use application, the Township may require
that any existing development and/or uses on the property comply with all previous
conditions of approval of a land development, subdivision, conditional use, special
exception, zoning variance, or waiver of any provision of Chapter 281, Subdivision and
Land Development, previously granted for the property.
As noted on p.2, the Board of Supervisors granted conditional use approval on
February 22, 2012 for additions to Greenway Cottage and the placement of a
sanitary line in an area of prohibitive slopes. The Decision and Order approving
that application included fifteen (15) conditions. In the opinion of Staff, most
of those conditions were specific to that project – which did not include the
other two lots at 50 and 70 W. Boot Rd. – and are not applicable here. One
possible exception is condition #4, which addressed the driveway connection to
Darlington Dr. While the Board at that time agreed that this was the best
access point for the property, they required that Applicant to prepare an
easement document for execution by the Township that included provisions
obligating the Applicant to contribute to the maintenance and repair of the
segment of Darlington Dr. between the driveway and Boot Rd. as well as of the
traffic signal at the Darlington and Boot intersection.
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Although that project was never built, we note that the current plan includes a
note referencing the easement, indicating that it was recorded on p.858 of
deed book 6528. Staff suggests that the Township review the terms of this
easement to confirm whether its provisions remain appropriate.
Consultant Reviews
The review from CHG, the Township’s historic preservation consultant, is attached, but we
have not commented upon it here.
•

SSM review dated May 10, 2022. Comments #1 through #14 address various aspects
of the Zoning. We note that the Zoning Hearing Board decision rendered on May 26,
2022 granted all variances as requested by the Applicant, so comments #1 through #3
are resolved. Comments #4 through #7 provide observations on the conditional use
criteria; please note that there is no open space requirement for institutional uses
(comment #5k and #15). The Zoning Officer is satisfied as to the adequacy of the
parking as proposed (comment #9).
Staff agrees that further discussion on the pedestrian accommodations is warranted
(comment #5). Staff agrees that there should be sidewalk connections between the
existing office buildings and the new sidewalk along Boot Rd., but we question the
need for connections between these buildings and the new building as interaction
seems unlikely.
As noted on p.2 of this memo, the Applicant has yet to state what the residential
capacity of this facility will be. Comment #10 observes that §325-124.A(4)(b) of the
Zoning requires a series of additional impact studies and statements as part of the
conditional use application for facilities of this type that will accommodate 200 or
more residents. With 148 units, it seems possible that this threshold will be met.
Conditional use applications do not require fully engineered stormwater management
plans, but they must demonstrate the feasibility of whatever approach is proposed.
Comments #16 through #18 state that this has not been done.
Regarding comment #19, it has been our practice to have property owners provide the
Township with a blanket easement to allow access under emergency conditions; we
prefer this approach to the one described here. Comment #20 points out that grading
and construction activity are shown on the adjoining Banbury Shoppes property; Staff
concurs that the Applicant must demonstrate that that owner has agreed to this.

•

Theurkauf review dated April 29, 2022. Detailed landscaping plans are not required
for conditional use applications, but Applicants must at least show that it is possible to
accommodate all required landscaping. Comment #1 reviews the conditional use
criteria from the perspective of landscaping and natural features preservation and
highlights concerns with proposed landscaped buffers and our compensatory planting
requirement; these are addressed in greater detail later in the review. Comment #2a
notes that the buffer between the facility and the Banbury Shops property is narrower
than required. While the effect on the shopping center will be negligible, Staff shares
the concern about the future occupants of this facility and the impact of the commercial area upon their quality of life, and we agree with Theurkauf’s conclusion that,
while the proposed landscaping satisfies the quantitative standard, it will be inadequate for its stated purpose. The Commission should discuss with the Applicant how
they intend to resolve this concern. Regarding comment #2b, relative to the historic
structure, please note that Theurkauf did not have access to the architectural render7

ings. Staff agrees that landscaping should be provided to enhance the historic building, but the details of such a design are more appropriately provided during the land
development review.
As with the other landscaping requirements, the Applicant need not provide a detailed
plan to address the compensatory planting requirement (comment #3), but there must
be a feasible strategy. The S/LDO includes options by which the requirement can be
satisfied if not all the compensatory plantings can be accommodated.
Comments #4 and #5 advise that feasibility of compliance with the building façade and
parking lot landscaping provisions has not been shown; comment #6 notes conflicts
with utility lines. Comments #7 through #9 state that the plan shows that the project
can comply with the requirements for site element screening, street trees, and perimeter buffering. Comment #10 addresses pedestrian accommodations, similar to our
other consultants.
•

McMahon reviews dated May 10 and May 26, 2022. Comment #1 of the May 10
review directs the Applicant to provide a traffic analysis in the interest of demonstrating that the conditional use criteria have been met. The Applicant subsequently
provided such an analysis, which is the subject of the May 26 review.
The May 10 review addresses issues in addition to the need for a traffic analysis.
Comment #2 expresses concern about the adequacy of sight distance for the emergency access, and comment #3 requests documentation that emergency vehicles will
be able to navigate the site. Comment #4 directs the establishment of an ultimate
right-of-way for Boot Rd., and comments #5 and #6 address pedestrian accommodations, similar to the other consultant reviews. Finally, comment #9 states that the
project will be subject to payment of a traffic impact fee, the amount of which will be
based upon information to be included in the traffic analysis.
The May 26 review concerns only the traffic analysis. McMahon advises that further
information is needed for them to determine whether all conditional use criteria have
been met as well as the amount of the traffic impact fee.

•

Public Works Department memorandum dated May 10, 2022. Ms. O’Connor notes
that there are no existing stormwater management facilities on the tract.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated May 10, 2022. Ms. Guarnere notes that the Applicant must demonstrate the adequacy of the design and maintenance provisions for the
emergency access. She also directs the placement of a new fire hydrant the Fire
Department connection.

Staff Comment
While Staff is generally supportive of this project, we suggest that Planning Commission
action is premature at this time. Our greatest concern is described in comment #10 of the
SSM review: if this facility will have the capacity to accommodate 200 or more residents,
additional studies are required pursuant to §325-124.A(4)(b) of the Zoning. The Applicant has
yet to state the maximum occupancy of the facility.
Even if the Applicant should commit to a maximum occupancy of 199 residents, we note that
SSM advises that the adequacy of the stormwater management strategy has not been demonstrated to their satisfaction, and McMahon finds the traffic analysis inadequate. The question
of the traffic study must be resolved before we can determine the amount of the traffic
impact fee to be paid by the Applicant. Finally, due principally to the issues of traffic and
8

stormwater, Staff is of the opinion that this project does not satisfy four of the twelve conditional use criteria.
While Staff does not advise action at this time, the Commission could have productive
conversation with the Applicant on several points:
•

Our most serious concern is the impact upon the ambulance service provider, which will
be Good Fellowship. The Commission may recall that during the review for the Arbor Care
facility on Lincoln Hwy., the applicant met with the ambulance provider (Uwchlan in that
case), provided them with a one-time donation of $30,000, and committed to purchasing
an annual individual membership in the company for each unit in the facility; more
recently, Columbia Cottage made a similar arrangement with Good Fellowship Ambulance.
The Commission should confirm with the Applicant their willingness to agree to similar
conditions and may also wish to discuss what measures the Applicant could take to mitigate the demand upon this service.

•

Given that this is a wooded site, we suggest that the Applicant advise as to how they
intend to comply with our compensatory planting requirement.

•

In addition to the question of compensatory planting, Theurkauf raised other concerns,
mostly in regard to landscaped buffers. Staff shares these concerns, particularly in regard
to the buffer along the eastern property line and how it can improve the view from the
east-facing rooms on that side of the proposed building.

•

Most of our consultants have commented upon the pedestrian accommodations. As these
comments are not entirely consistent, the Commission should provide guidance on this
matter.

Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

SSM review dated May 10, 2022.
Theurkauf review dated April 29, 2022.
McMahon reviews dated May 10 and 26, 2022.
CHG review dated May 5, 2022.
Public Works Dept. memo dated May 10, 2022.
Fire Marshal memo dated May 10, 2022.
Plan set dated March 22, 2022, no revision date.

Plans\123\50-70 Boot\PC memo - 220527.doc
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > Reading PA 19610
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

May 10, 2022
Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Westrum Senior Living Community
Conditional Use Application
SSM File 101008.0363

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:


Conditional Use Plans (4 Sheets), prepared by EB Walsh & Associates Inc., dated March 22, 2022;



Conditional Use Stormwater Management Report, prepared by EB Walsh & Associates Inc., dated
April 18, 2022; and



Historic Resource Impact Study, prepared by Richard Grubb & Associates, dated April 18, 2022.

Commerce Pursuit Capital, LP is proposing to consolidate three parcels into a single 6.54 acre lot and
construct a 57,600± sf Personal Care Living Facility with 148 units. Parking will be addressed site wide via a
51 space garage level within the Personal Care Facility and a total of 68 surface parking spaces. The site
contains three notable existing buildings; two of which will remain. The easternmost existing building is a 2story building and is currently occupied by a State Farm Office; and the middle Class 2 historic 3-story
building, referred to as the “McKenna House”, is currently occupied by multiple office related tenants. Both
of these buildings will remain, while the westernmost 1-story building will be demolished. This plan also
proposes related stormwater management, landscaping, lighting, a connection to the Township’s Boot Road
Park road referred to as Darlington Drive, and other infrastructure improvements.
The project is located in the NC – Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District. The property is also situated
in the IN – Institutional Overlay District. The proposed land development consists of fifteen (15) or more
residential dwelling units and thus is permitted by Conditional Use under the Township Zoning Ordinance.
It is further noted that the plan was submitted to the Township Zoning Hearing Board seeking variances with
regard to the height of the building, setbacks between interior drives and the building, parking setbacks, and
other related relief.
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering and traffic and pedestrian circulation will be addressed by
Theurkauf Design and Planning and McMahon Associates, Inc., respectively.
We have the following comments.

ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0363
May 10, 2022
Page 2 of 7

VARIANCES REQUESTED
The following variances have been requested:
1.

Section 325-45.C(3) – A variance is requested to permit a maximum building height of 41.6-ft
(excluding steeples) where a maximum building height of 35-ft is permitted. The variance requested
includes relief to not require the increase of the building setback by one foot for every one foot that
the maximum building height is exceeded. (i.e., the proposed height is 6.6-ft over max permitted 35ft; therefore a building setback of 56.6-ft would be typically required; however, per the request the
setback would remain 50-ft).
We recommend a shadow analysis be provided such that the applicant demonstrates that the shadows
cast by proposed building at 9:00 a.m., 12:00 noon and 3:00 p.m. on the date of the winter solstice do
not negatively impact the surrounding properties.

2.

Section 325-45.C(5) – A variance is requested to permit building setbacks which are less than 15-ft
from interior drives and parking areas, excluding pick-up / drop-off areas, and loading areas,
throughout the site. Notable areas are listed below:
Area 1 – Front of Building: The area at the front of the building appears to be a drop-off and
pick-up area which is exempt;
Area 2 – Loading Space: The loading space is east of the building and south of the garage
entrance and the space is located less than 15-ft from the building; however, this area is
exempt;
Area 3 – Garage Access: the drive aisle contains a direct access to the garage level; therefore,
separation is 0-ft. This is expected when a building incorporates a garage facility which is
permitted via Section 325-39.D(6); therefore, we do not believe relief is required; however
we defer to the Zoning Officer on this interpretation;
Area 4 – McKenna House / 60-Boot Rd Office Building: The drive aisle within the new
parking area associated with the McKenna House is 7.2-ft from the building;
We note that the Preservation Architect letter dated April 5, 2022 requested a 10-ft separation
between the building and parking areas to ensure no adverse impact to the building.
Area 5 – Western Personal Care Facility Parking Area with 20 Spaces: The plans propose a
5-ft separation between the building and portions of the parking lot area. If relief is granted
we recommend the separation be increased to no less than 7-ft or that concrete parking blocks
be required to prevent vehicle overhang into the pedestrian walkway.

3.

Ultimately, if Zoning relief is granted, the associated Decision and Order shall be included on the
plan in its entirety.

COMPLIANCE WITH CONDITIONAL USE STANDARDS
4.

The plans shall be revised to comply with Section 325-124.A(2) as follows:
a.

The Existing Conditions plans shall identify the existing parcel boundaries, which are to be
extinguished via the proposed lot consolidation. Additionally, the address, parcel number, and
associated source of title (i.e., DB and PG) for each existing parcel shall be indicated on the
existing site plan.

b.

The plans shall note the size, in square feet, of the existing and proposed buildings

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0363
May 10, 2022
Page 3 of 7

5.

The application shall be accompanied by information in graphic and/or narrative form to demonstrate
to the satisfaction of the Township the technical and economic feasibility of compliance with all
applicable standards for parking, landscaping open space, architectural compatibility, historic reuse,
public water and sewer, Section 325-124.A(3). The following items shall be addressed:
Pedestrian Circulation:
a.

We recommend the sidewalk which dead ends at the front of the northeastern building corner
be extended to wrap around the front of the building and connect to what appears to be the
garage entrance.

b.

It appears there are concrete pads or patios surrounding the building. If such pads or patios
are associated with building entrances, the sidewalks shall be extended to connect the to the
pad areas.

c.

There are currently no direct connections between the office buildings and the personal Care
Facilities. We recommend such paths be established.

d.

There are no pedestrian facilities which connect the office spaces directly to Boot Rd. We
recommend such paths be established.

e.

We recommend the sidewalk connection to Darlington Drive be further extended to address
adequately crossing Darlington Drive.

f.

We recommend the sidewalk near the northwestern building face be relocated to be closer to
the 9 parking spaces it appears to serve in an attempt to limit the need to walk in the grass to
get to the sidewalk.

Parking:
g.

The plans note that a 51-space parking garage is proposed; however, there is nothing on the
plans demonstrating its physical location (i.e., spacing, grade, location within building
footprint, anticipated entrances, and walkways, etc.).

h.

The plans shall further clarify overall parking compliance requirements have been met for all
uses of the site, including any uses (e.g. Office) within the existing buildings. Applicable
parking compliance calculations shall be indicated on the plans.

i.

The 9 parking spaces near the northwestern building face may be better situated opposite
where they are located, along the interior drive aisle, if they serve the personal care facility.

j.

The plans shall clarify if the use of shared parking or reserve parking is proposed, via note.

Open Space:
k.

The plans shall clarify how open space is proposed to be addressed, via note.

Architectural Compatibility
l.

Architectural Building Plans and associated renderings shall be provided to the Township for
consideration. The application shall further demonstrate the architectural compatibility of the
proposed facility with the surrounding area to the satisfaction of the Township, Section 325124.C(1)(h). It is noted we are in receipt of architectural renderings.
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Historic Reuse:
m.

The plans shall be updated to contain a note which clarifies the 3-story building located at 60
W. Boot Road (i.e. middle building) is listed as Class 2 - Historic Resource No. 156 on the
West Whiteland Township Historic Resource Map.

Public Water, Sewer, and associated utilities:

6.

7.

n.

The applicant shall acquire a Will Serve Letter from Aqua PA and confirm the availability of
a public water connection. The anticipated location of a water service connection shall be
indicated on the plans, Section 325-14.D(4).

o.

The applicant shall acquire a Capacity Confirmation Letter from the Township verifying
adequate sewer capacity exists for the proposed use of the site. Preliminary sanitary sewer
related information shall be provided to the Township for consideration. Ultimately, a PaDEP
Sewer Planning Module will be required, during land development and applicable fees will
be required, Section 281-12.

p.

It appears the existing buildings may be served by on lot septic systems. Additionally, it is
not clear if the easternmost existing building contains a public water connection. The plans
shall clarify the extent of the existing services associated with these buildings.

The proposed improvements shall generally be consistent with future land use in West Whiteland,
Section 325-124.C(1)(b). The following items are noted:
a.

The 2019 West Whiteland Township Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan shall be considered during
the development of the site. This plan (i.e. Improvement No. 13 on pages 77) recommends 5ft sidewalk along the sites frontage, upgraded pavement markings within Boot Road which
would promote shared bicycling lanes, and surrounding intersection upgrades. We defer to
the Township if the intent of the Comprehensive plan has been met.

b.

The plans reference an access driveway agreement (i.e., DB: 6528, PG: 858) which requires
the connection between the site and Darlington Drive to be the sole point of access to the site
and furthermore discusses gating. We defer to the Township if the intent of this agreement
has been met.

The Board of Supervisors may impose additional conditions that are reasonably necessary to assure
that the intent of the Zoning Ordinance is complied with, Section 325-124.C(2).

COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
8.

Lighting plans will be required per Section 325-34 and be in accordance with the requirements of
Section 281-48.

9.

The applicant shall provide parking compliance calculations on the plans for all site uses in
accordance with Section 325-39.H(6). The following items should be addressed:
a.

The plans shall clarify where the use of 1 parking space per 2 dwelling units came from. It
appears the use of “Institution” was used requiring 1 parking space per 2 beds. The plans
shall be updated accordingly, if applicable.
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b.

The parking calculations do not account for the two existing dwellings which appear to
function as office spaces. Applicable calculations shall be provided and demonstrate overall
parking compliance.

c.

If certain parking areas are reserved for the office buildings or individual uses, the plans shall
clarify the same and identify which spaces serve each use, as applicable.

10.

Uses with more than 100 dwelling units require Impact Statements per Section 325-42.A(4)(a);
however, no impact statements are required for Institutional Uses or Care Facilities which
accommodate less than 200 residents, Per Section 325-124.A(4)b). The plans shall clarify the total
number of anticipated residents via note.

11.

Where the development of wooded lands is proposed, the applicant shall establish to the satisfaction
of the Board of Supervisors, on recommendation of the Township Planning Commission, that
proposed improvements have been designed and located so as to minimize destruction of viable trees
to the extent consistent with the reasonable use of the property. The applicant's presentation shall
include a projection of the number and proportion of viable trees to be destroyed as the immediate or
eventual consequence of the proposed development activities as determined by a professional
forester, arborist or equivalent expert with reference to a forest density survey or other statistical
means approved by the Board of Supervisors, Section 325-42.A.(4).

12.

The use regulations for NC-District are defined in section 325-14.B and for the IN-District Overlay in
Section 325-45.B. The proposed development is listed as a “Personal Care Facility,” which is
permitted per Section 325-45.B(13). Furthermore, it is our understanding that the existing buildings,
which are to remain, will both continue to function as commercial office buildings which are
permitted by Section 325-14.B(2). The plans shall clearly indicate the existing and proposed use(s)
for each building and reference the applicable code section which pertains to each individual use.

13.

The area and bulk regulations for NC-District are defined in section 325-14.C and for the IN-District
Overlay in Section 325-45.C. The following items shall be addressed:
a.

b.

We recommend that the IN-District Overlay requirements be shown on sheet 1 and that this
sheet show how the entire development meets those requirements.
1.)

Existing non-conforming side yard setback should be dimensioned on the plans and
noted within the Zoning Compliance Table on sheet 1.

2.)

The non-conforming front yard setback should be indicated within the Zoning
Compliance Table on sheet 1.

Additional information shall be provided within the provided impervious coverage summary
on sheet 1. The following items shall be addressed:
1.)

The plan shall verify the existing building coverage and clarify why 1868 sf of
impervious is noted to be excluded.

2.)

The plans shall further break down the overall impervious surface (i.e., building,
paving, sidewalk, miscellaneous, emergency access, etc.). Based on scaling of the
plans we estimate a coverage closer to 115,630 sf.

c.

The NC-District zoning compliance table should be provided on the existing conditions plan,
(sheet 2) which demonstrates zoning compliance applicable to the existing office buildings.

d.

Net lot area calculations, in square feet, shall be indicated on sheet 1.

e.

The parking setbacks associated with the IN-District shall be depicted on the plans.
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14.

The plans shall clarify how waste removal is to be addressed. The plan shall indicate the location of
the container for disposal of solid waste material, if applicable. All solid waste shall be stored in
covered containers. Any trash disposal area outside a building shall be surrounded with either a
masonry wall or opaque fence; in either case, a gate shall be provided for access to the trash
container(s). No solid waste shall be stored closer than 50 feet to any property line, Section 32545.E(3).

COMPLIANCE WITH LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
15.

The plan is subject to the Community Facilities regulations of Section 281-47.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
16.

The submitted documentation suggests that the design concept can meet the requirements of Sections
270-19, 20 & 22 (water quality, infiltration and peak rate requirements, respectively). However, the
design utilizes several storage facilities that are in series. A design of this type can be very difficult to
model because as water backs up in the lower facility, the ponding water has an effect on the facility
above it which presents an incrementally dynamic situation. However, this design assumes that there
is no tailwater effect on all of the facilities and therefore the design may underestimate the size of
outlet structure orifices, outlet pipes and storage volume.

17.

The analysis includes infiltration rates, however, soils testing results have not been included with the
report. Testing shall be completed in accordance with Sections 270-A.,B. and C.

18.

Based upon the two comments above we cannot at this time verify that the concept, as presented, can
meet the ordinance requirements.

GENERAL
19.

The plans provide right-of-way access to the emergency service driveway located at the front of the
site via connection to Boot Road and at the rear of the building. We recommend these be converted to
be access easements granted to the Township and be expanded to include all interior drives. It is
noted that right-of-way area at the rear of the building contains no access to current Township rightof-way. We defer to the Township in regard to how to best address preserving Township access to the
facility.

20.

The applicant proposes grading outside of the property limits; therefore, proof of applicable
construction easements shall be provided to the Township which further demonstrate the feasibility of
the proposed grading.
It appears a portion of the vegetative screening associated with the easternmost existing building and
the timber retaining wall on the Banbury Shoppes property are proposed to be removed, portions of
which are outside of the property limits. The construction easements shall address how these items
are to be addressed.
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If you have any questions please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E., CBLP
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, West Whiteland Township Planner
Stephen J. Sauselein, P.E., Edward B. Walsh and Associates, Inc.

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey Stanton Murphy, ASLA

DATE:

April 29, 2022

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – CPC WESTRUM
CONDITIONAL USE PLAN DATED 4-18-22

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents that we received on 4-19-22,
and to a site visit on 1-24-22:
•

Conditional Use Plan consisting of 4 sheets by Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc.;

•

Revised Landscaping Plan dated 4-19-22 by Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc., and

•

Historic Resource Impact Study for the McKenna House/ “Greenway” by Richard Grubb &
Associates dated 4-18-22.
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1.

Conditional Use Requirements – Section 325-124.A of the zoning ordinance (ZO) requires that
the conditional use plan demonstrate feasibility of compliance with all pertinent requirements,
including buffering, screening, and landscaping. Further, the following specific standards apply:
a. Section 325-124.C.1.h (ZO) requires that the proposed development shall not substantially
injure or detract from the character of the neighborhood. The plan proposes a personal care
facility with a noncompliant and inadequate buffer from an adjacent shopping center
loading and trash area. Buffering as required cannot be provided given the proposed
development configuration (comment 2a).
b. Section 325-124.C.1.e (ZO) requires that the proposal will not have substantially adverse
impacts on overcrowding of land. The plan proposes an overly intense development
program that results in multiple instances of ordinance noncompliance and that should be
scaled down to better fit the site (comments 2, 3, and 4).
c. Section 325-124.C.1.g (ZO) requires that the natural features on the site shall not suffer
unmitigated degradation. The plan does not demonstrate feasible compliance with
compensatory planting requirements (comment 3).
d. Section 325-124.C.1.k (ZO) requires that the impact upon historic resources shall be
mitigated. A large institutional building and parking are proposed immediately adjacent to a
Class II historic resource without the required buffer. The plan does not demonstrate
adequate screening or architectural compatibility of the proposed facility with the historic
building (comment 2b).

2.

Screen Buffers – Section 281-35.A (SLDO) requires 50-foot-wide screen buffers between the
proposed institutional use and adjacent commercial and utility uses. Per section 281-35.A
(SLDO) and section 325-87 (ZO), a screen buffer shall also be provided between the institutional
use and onsite historic resource. The plan indicates screen buffers not meeting the 50-foot
width requirement as follows:
•

East (Commercial) – Parking, a drive aisle, and loading area are proposed in the screen
buffer required between the personal care facility and the adjacent shopping center.
Proposed improvements reduce effective buffer width to 18-22.5 feet.

•

Greenway Building (Historic) – Parking and a drive aisle are proposed in the screen
buffer required between the historic Greenway building and personal care facility.
Proposed improvements reduce the buffer width to 19 feet.

Screen buffer landscaping per section 281-35.D (SLDO) is required as follows:
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Buffer/Length
East (Commercial)/ 533 LF

Plant Type
Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
11
11
21
22
53
54

Greenway Bldg (Historic)/
56 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

1
2
6

0
0
0

South (Utility)/ 465 LF

Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

9
19
47

*
*
*

*Existing vegetation to remain fulfills buffer planting requirements.

Existing conditions of the adjacent commercial use service area

a. Commercial Buffer – The adjacent shopping center service area has unscreened
dumpsters, parking, loading operations, and a drive-through that would be prominently
visible to residents of the proposed institutional facility. The following shall be
addressed:
•

The 3-story personal care facility would be 60 feet taller than the shopping
center service area. Within a grossly under-width buffer, no amount of
vegetation could adequately screen views of the adjacent incompatible use and
attendant service activities from residents of the facility.

•

Proposed drive aisle and retaining wall along the personal care facility limit the
effective buffer planting area width to less than 15 feet. Proposed underground
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utilities further constrain available planting space. Landscaping as shown would
outgrow the planting area and decline before reaching a size sufficient to impart
significant screening.
•

Although the plan indicates landscaping quantities that comply with objective
Township buffer standards, the proposed buffer is not functionally effective.
Proposed 7-foot tall evergreen trees would provide no screening for facility
residents. They are arranged in clusters interspersed with deciduous trees,
which would provide no screening for approximately six months each year.
Buffer plantings are wholly out of scale with the proposed building and its
significant height difference over the adjacent shopping center, which only
exacerbates the ineffectiveness of the under-width buffer area.

The applicant has not justified waiver relief to allow a noncompliant and ineffective
buffer. The plan shall be revised to indicate a minimum 50-foot wide buffer between the
personal care facility and shopping center, with large evergreen tree plantings that
provide a high level of visual screening as required.
b. Historic Buffer – A sewer line and parking lot do not allow planting space for required
buffer plantings. No documentation has been provided to demonstrate whether the
proposed institution would be architecturally compatible with the Greenway building.
The Historic Resource Impact Statement and the Township historical consultant
recommend landscaping to enhance the Greenway building and screen the personal
care facility, as well as architectural design that is sensitive to the historic resource. The
plan shall be revised as follows in order to justify a waiver from the historic buffer width
requirement from the required 50 feet to 18 feet:
•
•
•

Screen the personal care facility parking lot from the Greenway building.
Provide the required buffer plantings between Greenway and the personal care
facility.
Provide architectural renderings demonstrating that the personal care facility
will be designed with compatible building architecture and materials.

The plan does not demonstrate compliance with screen buffer requirements for the commercial
or historic use buffers.
3.

Tree Protection and Compensatory Plantings – Section 281-34.G (SLDO) requires compensatory
plantings for mature trees that are removed. The existing conditions plan shall address the
following:
•

Most of the woodland trees to be removed have not been surveyed.
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•
•

Mature hedgerow trees to be removed along the property lines and in the middle of the
property are not shown.
A Maple tree approximately 30 inches in diameter to be removed near the Greenway
outbuilding is not labeled by size.

The plan indicates a total woodland and hedgerow disturbance area of approximately 105,000
square feet. The surveyed portion of the woodland measures 20,000 square feet and indicates
mature trees to be removed as follows:
Trees TBR
12-24” DBH
24-36” DBH

DBH “ TBR
151
26

Compensatory Inches Required:
2-inch Caliper Trees Required:

Req. Compens. “
37.75
8.67
46.42
24

Utilizing this as a representative sample area, 126 compensatory plantings are required for
cleared woodland and hedgerow areas.
The plan also proposes construction that would remove the following mature trees not within
woodland or hedgerows:
•
•
•

(2) 12-inch trees, 24-inch Walnut, 30-inch Spruce, and 48-inch Chestnut in a lawn area in
the middle of the property
22-inch Maple and 24-inch Maple near the State Farm office building
24-inch Maple, 22-inch Horse Chestnut, and approx. 30-inch Maple near the Greenway
building

Non-woodland tree removal and required compensatory plantings are as follows:
Trees TBR
12-24” DBH
24-36” DBH
36”+ DBH

DBH “ TBR
68
132
48

Req. Compens. “
17
44
24

Compensatory Inches Required:
2-inch Caliper Trees Required:

85
43

Compensatory Trees /Woodland clearing

126

Total Compensatory Tree Requirement:
Proposed Compensatory Trees:

169
108
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Prior to conditional use approval, the applicant shall demonstrate how the compensatory
planting requirement will be met.
4.

Building Façade Landscaping – Section 281-37.D (SLDO) requires plantings between parking lots
and building facades as follows:
Façade/Length
Personal Care West/ 201 LF

Plant Type
Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

Personal Care North/ 96 LF

Shade Trees
Small Shrubs

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
4
1
20
20
2
10

2
14

There is inadequate area between the facility’s west façade and parking for required shade
trees. Per section 281-37.D.3.a (SLDO) and section 325-45.C.5 (ZO), the plan shall be revised to
indicate at least 15 feet between parking and the building façade in order to accommodate
required shade trees.
Feasible compliance with building façade planting requirements has not been established for
conditional use purposes.
5.

Parking Lot Landscaping – In accordance with section 281-37.B.4 (SLDO), each parking lot
landscape island shall contain one shade tree.
Paved walkways in two parking lot planting islands do not allow planting areas for the required
trees.
As configured, feasible compliance has not been demonstrated. The plan shall be revised to
reconfigure the parking islands or walkways to accommodate required island plantings.

6.

Landscaping/ Utility Conflicts – Section 281-36.D.5 (SLDO) requires trees to be located at least
10 feet from underground utilities, and at least 15 feet from overhead utilities. The land
development plan shall address the following:
a. Underground Utility Conflicts – The plan indicates three trees within 10 feet of proposed
sewer lines. The trees shall be relocated.
b. Overhead Wire Conflicts – West perimeter buffer trees are proposed within 15 feet of an
existing overhead wire that follows the west property line. The trees shall be located at
least 15 feet away from the wire.
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7.

Site Element Screens – Section 281-35.G (SLDO) requires vegetated screens for elements
proposed within 200 feet of a property or right-of-way line. Low shrub screens are required for
parking lots and trash enclosures with decorative walls, and high screens consisting of large
shrubs or evergreen trees are required for loading areas and trash enclosures without
decorative surface treatments, as follows:
a. Parking Lot Screens – Low shrub screens are required for all surface parking lots. The plan
indicates adequate space for required low screens.
b. Loading Area Screen – A high screen is required for the proposed personal care facility
loading area. The plan indicates adequate space for the required high screen.
c. Trash Enclosure Screens – The plan does not indicate trash enclosures for either of the
existing office buildings or the proposed personal care facility. The land development plan
shall indicate any proposed trash facilities with the appropriate site element screen.
The plan demonstrates feasible compliance with site element screen requirements.

8.

Street Trees – Section 281-36 (SLDO) requires street trees in road rights-of-way as follows:
Frontage/Length
Boot Rd/397 LF

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
8
8*

*Includes credit for existing trees to remain
The plan proposes street trees outside of the Boot Road ROW. Because of the proximity of the
sidewalk to the street curb, we would not object to a waiver to permit the street trees as shown.
9.

Perimeter Buffers – Section 281-35.E (SLDO) requires 25-foot-wide vegetated perimeter buffers
along property lines and around stormwater basins. Naturalistic basins are not required to have
buffers in accordance with section 281-35.E.2 (SLDO).
No buffer is indicated around the stormwater basin. The basin has 4:1 side slopes and a 100%
native meadow seed mix. Thus no basin buffer is required.
Perimeter buffer landscaping per section 281-35.E.3 (SLDO) is required as follows:
Buffer/Length
West/ 903 LF

Plant Type
Shade Trees
Evergreen Trees
Large Shrubs

The plan complies with perimeter buffer requirements.

Required Qty. Proposed Qty.
9
10
18
19
45
47
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10.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 325-37.A.7.a.2 (ZO) requires pedestrian access to public parks
and commercial areas. The following shall be addressed:
a. The plan proposes pedestrian access to the site from Darlington Drive, requiring pedestrians
to cross Darlington Drive to access Boot Road Park trails. The plan shall include a crosswalk
where the entrance drive meets Darlington Drive.
b. There is no pedestrian access from the existing buildings to the Boot Road sidewalk. The
plan shall indicate walkways that connect the existing office buildings to the proposed Boot
Road sidewalk.
The plan indicates room for the required facilities. Feasible compliance with pedestrian
accessibility requirements is demonstrated.

11.

Conclusion – There following shall be resolved prior to conditional use approval:
•
•
•
•
•

Screen buffers
Compensatory planting
Building façade landscaping
Parking lot landscaping
Pedestrian connections

Please call if there are further questions.
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TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS & PLANNERS
McMahon Associates, Inc.
835 Springdale Drive, Suite 200
Exton, PA 19341
P. 610.594.9995
mcmahonassociates.com

May 10, 2022

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning & Zoning / Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Traffic Engineering Review
50‐60 Boot Road – Westrum Personal Care Living Facility
West Whiteland Township, Chester County, PA
McMahon Project No. 821711.11

Dear Mr. Weller:
McMahon Associates, Inc. completed a traffic review of the proposed personal care living facility located on the
south side of Boot Road (S.R. 2020) just west of Pottstown Pike. The site consists of a 148‐bed personal care
living facility with access provided via a full‐movement, unsignalized access along Darlington Drive. Our traffic
review is based on the following document.


Conditional Use Site Plan Proposed Personal Care Living Facility for 50‐60 Boot Road, prepared by
Edward B. Walsh & Associates, Inc, dated March 22, 2022.

Based on our review of the above document, we offer the following comments for consideration.
1. ZO Section 325‐124.C(1)(e), (f), (i) and (j) – In order to determine whether the proposed use will have an
adverse impact on traffic conditions, and whether adequate access arrangements are provided for the
site, we recommend a traffic study should be completed. The traffic study should include analysis of the
proposed site access intersection with Darlington Drive, as well as the signalized intersection of Boot
Road and Darlington Drive. The traffic analysis should include capacity/level‐of‐service analysis for the
weekday morning (7:00 AM to 9:00 AM) and weekday afternoon (4:00 PM to 6:00 PM) commuter peak
hours and evaluate the available sight distances at the proposed site access intersection and the
emergency access intersection.
2. SALDO Section 281‐27.E(3) – Based on a brief field view, it appears the sight distance for traffic exiting
the proposed emergency access looking to the left, as well as for left‐turn traffic entering the emergency
access looking ahead may not meet PennDOT’s safe stopping sight distance for the posted 40 miles per
hour speed limit along Boot Road (S.R. 2020) due to a crest vertical curve along Boot Road west of the
emergency access intersection. In order to provide adequate sight distance, it may be necessary to shift
the access location. In addition, during land development, a PennDOT‐style sight distance note should
be added to the plans for these access intersections stating the following.
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“All sight distance obstructions (including but not limited to embankments and vegetation) shall be
removed by the applicant to provide a minimum of XXX sight distance to the left and XXX sight distance
to the right for a driver exiting the proposed driveways onto the through road. The driver must be
considered to be positioned ten feet from the near edge of the closest through travel lane (from the
curbline if curbing is present) at an eye height of three feet six inches (3’ 6”) above the pavement
surface located in the center of the closest through travel lane designated for use by approaching traffic.
This sight distance shall be maintained by the applicant.”
3. Turning templates should be provided for the largest anticipated delivery truck and the largest
emergency response vehicle to verify the adequacy of the access design and internal site circulation.
Site layout and access design revisions may be required during land development at the discretion of the
Township to ensure safe and efficient access and circulation.
4. SALDO Section 281‐25.A – Boot Road provides a 33‐foot wide existing right‐of‐way along the site
frontage, which does not meet the Township’s right‐of‐way requirement for a collector road of 60 feet.
As such, the plans show a 30‐foot half width right‐of‐way along the Boot Road site frontage, and this
right‐of‐way should be labeled as ultimate. In addition, the following note should be provided on the
plan.
“The Record Owner and its successors and assigns in ownership of Tax Parcel 41‐5‐264 shall convey and
dedicate in fee to West Whiteland Township or PennDOT upon demand, at no cost, the land area
between the existing legal right‐of‐way line and the ultimate right‐of‐way line along Boot Road (S.R.
2020) to be used for public road purposes, sidewalks, utilities, and other public purposes.”
5. SALDO Section 281‐31 – The applicant proposes sidewalk along the Boot Road site frontage, which is
consistent with the Township’s planned pedestrian improvements in the area as outlined in West
Whiteland Township’s Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan, June 12, 2019. In addition, we recommend the plans
be revised to provide a pedestrian crossing of Darlington Drive at the location of the site driveway
(including a crosswalk with appropriate pedestrian warning signs and ADA compliant curb ramps), and a
sidewalk connection to the path on the west side of Darlington Drive.
6. SALDO Section 281‐31 – There appears to be missing sections of sidewalk and/or missing ADA ramps
internally within the development. Please verify the internal ADA compliant sidewalk system. The
detailed design of all pedestrian facilities should be provided during land development, including
detailed grading plans with spot elevations at all proposed grade breaks, labeling for all widths and
slopes, ADA ramp types, and all appropriate PennDOT standard details.
7. SALDO Section 281‐50 – The proposes a 20‐foot wide pervious fire lane access directly to Boot Road.
The Township’s emergency service personnel should review the emergency access with respect to their
operations, including the design and material used for the pervious surface. The detailed design and
internal alignment of the emergency access will be reviewed during land development, including
possibly an access barrier if determined necessary.
8. Since Boot Road (S.R. 2002) is a state road, the emergency site access and sidewalk will require a
Highway Occupancy Permit from PennDOT. Please copy the Township on all PennDOT submissions.

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
May 10, 2022
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9. Chapter 295‐12 – The subject development is located within the Township’s Act 209 Transportation
Service Area, and as such, it is subject to the Township’s Transportation Impact Fee which is equal to
$1,449.00 per new weekday afternoon peak hour trip. As part of the above‐requested traffic study,
please provide additional information about the land use and its operations in order to determine an
appropriate trip estimate.
10. Upon resubmission, the applicant's engineer should compose a response letter that describes how each
comment has been addressed and where any plan and/or report revisions are located. Additional
comments regarding the traffic improvements and/or land development plans may follow upon receipt
of future submissions.

If there are any questions or if additional information is requested, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

Christopher J. Williams, P.E.
Vice President & Regional Manager – Mid‐Atlantic
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May 26, 2022
Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning & Zoning / Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Traffic Engineering Review
50-60 Boot Road – Westrum Personal Care Living Facility
West Whiteland Township, Chester County, PA
McMahon Project No. 821711.11

Dear Mr. Weller:
McMahon Associates, Inc. completed a traffic review of the proposed personal care living facility located on
the south side of Boot Road (S.R. 2020) just west of Pottstown Pike. The site consists of a 150-bed personal
care living facility with access provided via a full-movement, unsignalized access along Darlington Drive.
Our traffic review is based on the following document.
•

Traffic Analysis – Proposed Personal Care Living Facility, prepared by Traffic Planning and Design,
Inc, dated May 20, 2022.

Please note our office previously reviewed the conditional use plan and provided comments in a review
letter dated May 10, 2022. This letter reflects our review of the traffic analysis only, and based on our review
of the above document, we offer the following comments for consideration.
1.

ZO Section 325-124.C(1)(e), (f), (i) and (j) – We have no issue with the information provided in the
submitted study. However, in our May 10, 2022 review letter, we also requested a capacity/levelof-service evaluation of the proposed Darlington Drive site access intersection, and the signalized
intersection of Boot Road and Darlington Drive during the weekday morning (7:00 AM to 9:00 AM)
and weekday afternoon (4:00 PM to 6:00 PM) commuter peak hours to ensure acceptable traffic
operations for access to this development. This information is not provided in the submitted study,
and therefore, the study should be revised to include this evaluation. Furthermore, the submitted
study recommends signal timing optimization at Boot Road and Darlington Drive, which should be
evaluated in the traffic study.

2.

In order to estimate the traffic generated by the site, the traffic study used the Continuing Care
Retirement Community (Land Use Code 255) land use contained in the ITE publication Trip
Generation Manual, 11th Edition. However, this land use includes facilities which are much larger
than the proposed 150-unit facility (between approximately 240 and 2,240 units). Furthermore,
based on our understanding of the proposed use in terms of providing personal care and memory
care, the facility appears to be more similar to the ITE Assisted Living (Land Use Code 254) land use,

835 Springdale Drive, Suite 200, Exton, PA 19341
P: 610.594.9995
mcmahonassociates.com | bowman.com

which includes facilities between approximately 40 and 185 units. Please verify the nature of the
land use and update the trip generation accordingly.
3.

The study recommends construction of sidewalk along the Boot Road frontage, construction of
sidewalk along the access for a connection to Darlington Drive, and coordination with the Township
to provide a pedestrian connection from the site driveway to the existing pedestrian facility on the
west side of Darlington Drive within the Township Park. We agree with these recommendations,
which are also consistent with our prior review letter.

4.

Chapter 295-12 – The subject development is located within the Township’s Act 209 Transportation
Service Area, and as such, it is subject to the Township’s Transportation Impact Fee which is equal
to $1,449.00 per new weekday afternoon peak hour trip.

5.

Upon resubmission, the applicant's engineer should compose a response letter that describes how
each comment has been addressed and where any plan and/or report revisions are located.
Additional comments may follow upon receipt of future submissions.

If there are any questions or if additional information is requested, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

Christopher J. Williams, P.E.
Vice President & Regional Manager – Mid-Atlantic
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835 Springdale Drive, Suite 200, Exton, PA 19341
P: 610.594.9995
mcmahonassociates.com | bowman.com

ANDREW J. WEIR, PRESIDENT
ajweir@chg-inc.com
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
20 Hagerty Boulevard, Suite 3
West Chester, PA 19382
P: (610) 436-9000

May 5, 2022
WC-494
Mr. John Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning, and
West Whiteland Township Historical Commission
222 North Pottstown Pike
Exton, PA 19341
Re:

Conditional Use Application
Personal Care Living Facility
50-60 W. Boot Road
Exton PA., 19341

Dear Mr. Weller,
Commerce Pursuit Capital, L.P., has submitted a Conditional Use Application for a Personal Care Living
Facility, at 50-60 W. Boot Road. The project area consists of 6.59 net acres along the southern side of Boot
Road, east of the Township’s Boot Road Park-South. The applicant proposes to construct a Personal Care Living
Facility with parking to accommodate 111 vehicles. The site contains two existing structures that will remain,
one of which is a designated historic resource. The project site is located within West Whiteland Township’s
NC-Neighborhood Commercial Zoning District w/ IN Institutional District as an overlay. The tax parcel
numbers are 41-5-264, 265, and 266.
In accordance with the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance, Article XVI: Historic Preservation,
including paragraphs 325-84 D., 325-90 A., 325-90 B., and 325-92 A.(3), the Historical Commission is required
to review and comment on projects at or within 300 feet of a site listed in Township’s Historic Resource
Inventory. The Historical Commission’s preservation consultant, Commonwealth Heritage Group (hereinafter
Commonwealth), has reviewed the proposed undertaking for potential impacts to the Township’s designated
historic resources.
Commonwealth previously completed two reviews of earlier project submissions:
• Sketch Plan Submission (1/15/22). Refer to Commonwealth January 28, 2022, Sketch Plan Submission
review letter.
• Zoning Hearing Board Variance Application (3/22/22). Refer to Commonwealth April 5, 2022, ZHB
Variance Application review letter.
For this review Commonwealth utilized the following submission documents:
• Conditional Use Site Plans, Drawings 1 thru 4, by E.B. Walsh & Associates, Inc., dated 03/22/2022.
• Historic Resource Impact Study – McKenna House “Greenway,” by Richard Grubb & Associates, Inc.,
dated April 2022.

Alexandria, VA (703) 354-9737
Minneapolis, MN (612) 597-1589

OTHER LOCATIONS
Columbus, OH (614) 549-6190 Dexter, MI (517) 788-3550 Littleton, MA (978) 793-2579
Minneapolis, MN (612) 597-1589 Ogden, UT (801) 394-0013 Tarboro, NC (252) 641-1444
Traverse City, MI (517) 262-3376

www.commonwealthheritagegroup.com

Mr. John Weller, AICP
May 5, 2022
Page 2

Historic Resources Impacted by the Proposed Project
In accordance with Section 325-92.A of the Township Zoning Ordinance, Class I, II, or III historic resources
listed on the West Whiteland Township inventory that are located within the boundary of a proposed project
site, or within 300-feet of the property boundary of a proposed project site shall be reviewed for potential
adverse effect. Commonwealth’s review has determined the following listed historic resources as potentially
affected by the proposed project:
Historic Resources located within the boundary of the proposed Project Site – Structures located on the subject
property that are listed on the Township’s Inventory of Historic Sites:
•

Site #156– 60 W. Boot Road. Greenway. Federal style stone house.
- Class II Historic Resource, Historical Architectural Significance.

Adjacent Historic Resources within 300 feet of the proposed Project Site – Structures located within 300 feet
of the subject property that are listed on the Township’s Inventory of Historic Sites:
•

None

Description of the Proposed Undertaking:
The proposed Personal Care Facility at 50-60 W. Boot Road is comprised of a single H-shaped building
located at the rear, south, portion of the 6.59-acre property. The building’s overall dimensions are approximately
328 feet (north to south) x 250 feet (east to west). The building area at the first floor is 57,616 SF. The building’s
height is indicated to be 41.6-feet, 5.6-feet taller than the allowable 35-feet allowable height requirements. The
elevations illustrate the building is three (3) stories with a gabled roof above. This calculates to a total potential
floor area of 172,548 SF. The ground floor contains a 51-vehicle parking garage and the entrance lobby, and
support facilities. It is assumed the upper two floors contain residential units, with support and communal areas.
68 additional surface parking spaces are provided adjacent to the building.
Two existing structures are located at the north side of the property, directly adjacent to Boot Road. Both are
former single-family residences; both have been converted to office use. One non-historic existing structure is
located at the northwest corner of the property, 50 W. Boot Road. This building appears to be a mid-twentieth
century, Cape Cod style masonry house with later modern additions. The building is in good condition. No
changes are currently proposed for the building.
Historic Resource #156, 60 W. Boot Road, Greenway, is located at the northwest corner of the property.
Greenway is a distinguished three-story Federal style stone house. Greenway retains much of its original
exterior character. Overall, the building has been well maintained in good condition. An existing rear addition
is sympathetic to the original structure. However, two adjacent one-story structures, a freestanding frame
structure east of Greenway and an attached masonry addition west of Greenway, are both contemporary and
insensitive. The Sketch Plan documents indicated both one-story structures will be demolished. A new surface
parking lot is proposed at the west side of Greenway.
A common asphalt parking lot spans between the two existing structures, access to the lot is from a single
entrance on Boot Road. The proposed design eliminates the existing shared parking lot and entrance from Boot
Road. The parking lot is to be replaced with a stormwater detention basin and landscaping. The new site
entrance to the Personal Care Facility and the two existing office structures is now from the west side of the
property via the adjacent Darlington Drive, the entrance to the Township’s Boot Road Park-South. The
property’s new entrance connects to a new internal driveway located between the two existing buildings and
the new Personal Care Facility, at the rear (south) side of Historic Resource #156. The internal driveway
provides access to the new parking lots, a main lobby drop off loop, and the parking garage entrance at the east
side of the new Personal Care Facility building.

Mr. John Weller, AICP
May 5, 2022
Page 3

Review of the Potential Effects on Historic Resources:
Commonwealth’s review is limited to the potential for effect on the above-mentioned historic resources.
Commonwealth visited the site of the historic resources to evaluate the potential effect of the proposed project.
Our comments herein are limited to the potential for adverse effect related to the proposed undertaking, and
recommendations for treatment and/or mitigation.
The proposed three-story Personal Care Living Facility is a large building, 57,616-square feet per floor and
41.6-feet tall. The H-shaped configuration and gabled roof design should visually reduce the structure’s scale
and mass. Following the previous project ZHB Variance review, Commonwealth revisited the site on April
21, 2022, to verify the site grading conditions and proposed parking lot location adjacent to Site #156,
Greenway. The existing site does drop to the south of Greenway. However, the new building is erected on a
basement garage that raises the finished first-floor elevation to 525.00-feet. Grade elevation at the front of
Greenway is 528.00-feet, 3-feet higher. Although less of a drop than previously anticipated, the lower grade
elevation should still help to minimize the visual impact of the new building from Boot Road. The landscape
plan indicates three existing trees at the northwest corner of the Greenway site are to be retained. Screening
vegetation for the project consists of primarily deciduous trees with clusters of smaller evergreen trees. Larger
Willow Oaks and Red Sunset Maples are indicated along Boot Road, in front of Greenway. When mature, the
trees should provide adequate site screening from Boot Road.
Commonwealth was previously concerned that the new west parking lot was too close to Site #156, Greenway.
Our subsequent visit confirmed the existing sidewalk is separated from the west side of the structure by a
planting bed, approximately 6’-6” wide. The planting bed contains a dense row of overgrown 8-foot-tall existing
shrubbery that obscure Greenways’ two west-facing windows at the first floor. The proposed site design appears
to retain the existing sidewalk location and planting bed width. That approach is acceptable. The shrubbery
should be trimmed or replaced to expose Greenway’s first floor windows. As recommended in the Richard
Grubb & Associates Historic Resource Impact Study, the submitted plans align the front of the west parking lot
with the front of the Greenway building. That is an appropriate improvement.
Conclusion: Overall, the proposed design appears to be appropriate to the site. The removal of the two
structures adjacent to Greenway and the central parking lot is a benefit to the historic property, the new site
design and landscaping is an improvement for the Greenway building. With the recommendation that the new
west parking lot design maintain the existing 6’-6” planting bed between the sidewalk and the Greenways
building, we find only minimal adverse effect and recommend Conditional Use approval.
Should you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact me by cell at 610-350-9564 or
e-mail at pyocum@chg-inc.com.
Regards,

Philip Yocum, AIA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect
cc:

Justin Smiley – WWT
Candice Strawley- CHG

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

May 10, 2022

TO:

Justin Smiley, Township Planner

FROM:

Caroline O’Connor, Public Works Coordinator

SUBJECT:

CU Application: CPC Westrum

I have reviewed the Conditional Use application and found no existing Stormwater Management
Facilities Operations and Maintenance Agreements associated with the parcel(s) under review. Any
Stormwater Management Facilities Operations and Maintenance Agreement executed as a part of this
application will be specific to the development outlined in the application and will not need to
incorporate any previous agreements.
Thank you.

101 Commerce Drive Exton, Pennsylvania 19341 Tel: (610) 363-9525

Date: May 10, 2022
To: John Weller/Director of Planning and Zoning Justin Smiley/Township Planner
From: Marie Guarnere, Director Code Enforcement / Fire Marshal / Assistant Zoning Officer
Re: CPC Westrum SP Conditional Use – Fire Marshal Review

I have reviewed the following plan(s) dated 3/22/2022 prepared by EB Walsh & Assoc. Inc.
and have the following comments:
Emergency Access Road – must meet code section 503 width and covering
o The plan proposes pervious emergency access lane on the rear of the building. During the Land
Development process, attorneys shall work out a long-term maintenance protocol for the long-term
maintenance and winter maintenance of the pervious 20’ wide lane to maintain emergency access
throughout the year.
o "No Parking Fire Lane" shall be posted. Signs shall be international type, double-sided, mounted
perpendicular to the cartway and spaced a maximum of 150 feet on center.
Fire Hydrant (1) required to be added within the interior.
o Requested location shown on page 1 of 4
Fire Department connection (FDC) shall be identified and located within 150’ of a Fire Hydrant
Auto Turn Analysis – to be calculated on the largest Fire Department apparatus of 42.25’.
Porte Cochere to be at a minimum height of 13’6” for emergency vehicle access

Marie Guarnere
Director Code Enforcement / Fire Marshal / Assistant Zoning Officer
Cell: 267-542-0445 mguarnere@westwhiteland.org

Proposed Fire Hydrant Location
FDC location required
side by side or within 150' of fire hydrant

SITE

SITE

MEMORANDUM
DATE: May 27, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: 296 Boot Rd. / Troupe Property
Preliminary/final subdivision and land
development plan
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

EXPIRES:

Brian Troupe

296 W. Boot Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380

296 W. Boot Rd.
West Chester, PA 19380
41-8-182
R-2, Residential
Subdivision of an existing residential lot into four lots,
one for an existing single-family residence and three
for development with one single-family detached
residence each.
July 10, 2022

Background
The property is at the southeast corner of the intersection of Boot and Burke Rds., across
from the 3D Collision Center and catercorner from the Shoppes at Boot-Way shopping center.
The property is entirely within the R-2 Residential zoning district and is currently developed
with a single-family detached residence that accommodates a home occupation (noted on
Sheet 2) and a detached 3-bay garage.
The lot is essentially rectangular with about 125 feet of frontage along Boot Rd., 730 feet of
frontage along Burke Rd., and a gross area of 2.13 acres. The existing house faces Boot Rd.,
and the property has a Boot Rd. address, but the driveway accesses Burke Rd. The house is
#158 on the Township’s inventory of historic resources, and it appears to be connected to
public sewerage, but no water supply source is indicated. The property is nearly level along
Boot Rd. but slopes down toward the south; shading on the plan presumably indicates areas of
both precautionary and prohibited slopes, but the plan is not labelled to this effect. There is
a small woodland area along the Burke Rd. frontage at the southern end of the lot; there are
no FEMA-designated flood hazard areas.

The Applicant intends to subdivide the property to create four lots for residential use. One of
these lots will accommodate the existing house and garage while each of the remaining three
lots will be developed with a single-family detached dwelling. The existing house is legally
non-conforming as it violates the minimum setback requirements for both the front and side
yards (north and east lot lines respectively); however, what is proposed will not worsen these
aspects, so no Zoning relief is necessary to allow the subdivision as shown. Sheet 3 indicates
that existing areas of paving are to be removed, which appears necessary for Lot #1 to comply
with the limit on impervious coverage. It is not clear if the Applicant intends to act as the
developer of these lots or if they will be sold as vacant lots for development by others.
The “Zoning Data Tabulation” chart on Sheet 2 shows the R-2 district requirements for lots
with access to public sewerage and water supply; General Notes 10 and 11 on Sheet 4 state
that connections to these services will be provided. It is not clear whether the plan fully
complies with the provisions of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”):
•

No water supply – existing or proposed – is shown for the existing house. As per §32510.C(2) of the Zoning, if a lot is not connected to either public water supply or centralized
sewerage, then the R-1 district regulations apply. Without a connection to public water
supply in addition to the existing sewerage connection, Lot #1 must have at least 43,560
sq.ft. (1.00 acre) of developable acreage.

•

The driveway for Lot #4 crosses Lot #3. Staff does not object to this, but an easement
must be provided to assure that the owner of Lot #4 will have legal access to their land.
No easement is shown, and we question if providing one will reduce the developable acreage of Lot #3 to less than the required minimum.

•

Lot #4 includes areas of prohibitive slopes, which may not be included in the calculation
of developable acreage. There are two different areas shown for this lot on Sheet 2, and
it is not clear whether either of them excludes the prohibitive slopes.

•

Assuming that the lighter shading indicates precautionary slopes, the house proposed for
Lot #4 will require conditional use review for construction on such slopes, pursuant to
§325-71.C(2)(a) of the Zoning. Since conditional uses are essentially permitted uses, Staff
has no objection to approval of this subdivision plan, provided that the need for conditional use approval to allow the proposed house as shown on Lot #4 is included in the
conditions of plan approval.

The existing house has been identified as a historic resource, so the Township Historical Commission reviewed this plan at their meeting of May 9, 2022. At the conclusion of discussion,
they unanimously passed a motion supporting approval of the plan, suggesting only that there
be a landscaped buffer along the boundary with Lot #2 to mitigate the impact of the proposed
house upon the historic character of Lot #1. The review by Commonwealth Heritage Group
(our historic preservation consultant) is attached as an informational item.
Tonight is the first presentation of this plan to the Planning Commission.
Consultant Reviews
•

Spotts, Stevens and McCoy (“SSM”) review dated May 13, 2022. Comments #1
through #5 describe Zoning compliance, noting the need for additional information and
for conditional use review to allow the house on Lot #4. Comments #6 through #27
review compliance with the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (“S/LDO”).
Most of these are administrative and informational items that do not affect the design.
However, the Commission may wish to discuss the provision of sidewalks: comment
2

#22 correctly states that our Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan does not call for sidewalks
along these portions of Boot and Burke Rds. Comment #25 addresses our open space
requirement, which for this project is a total of 6,000 sq.ft. (0.14 acre). Section 28147.D(1) of the S/LDO states that where less than two acres are required, payment of a
fee 1 in lieu of setting aside permanent open space is preferred.
Comments #28 through #47 address stormwater management. These comments are
largely technical items that the Applicant should resolve with SSM directly. The Commission will note that the Applicant is proposing individual subsurface infiltration beds
for each new lot.
The remaining comments are largely administrative concerns. Comment #50 notes
that §281-41.G of the S/LDO prohibits low-pressure sanitary lines like what is proposed
to connect the three new dwellings to the existing main in Boot Rd.

1

•

Theurkauf Design and Planning (“Theurkauf”) review dated May 4, 2022. The
Applicant has not provided a landscaping plan, so this review summarizes what landscaping is required. The buffer described in comment #2 is consistent with the Historical Commission recommendation. The compensatory planting requirement (comment
#5) could be problematic if the Applicant will not be the builder and only intends to
sell the new lots for development by others; the Commission may wish to consider how
best to address this issue. Comment #7 raises the same sidewalk question found in
comment #22 of the SSM review.

•

McMahon Associates (“McMahon”) review dated May 10, 2022. The embankment
along the east side of Burke Rd. creates clear-sight issues for all four of the lots (comment #1); this must be resolved prior to plan approval. Comments #2 and #3 address
the configuration of Burke Rd. Staff agrees that the wider right-of-way should be provided at this time but asking this developer to widen this section of the cartway is
excessive, in our opinion. Comments #5 and #6 raise the same concerns about sidewalks and the driveway for Lot #4 noted by others. The property is within our Transportation Service Area and is subject to payment of a traffic impact fee of $5,796.00.

•

Commonwealth Heritage Group (“CHG”) review dated May 5, 2022. CHG notes that
the existing house on the site is a Township historic resource and that the property is
within three hundred feet of another historic resource. The review concludes that the
subdivision will have minimal impact upon these resources, but a landscaped buffer
should be provided between Lots #1 and #2. The Historical Commission agreed, and
the attached Theurkauf review notes that such a buffer is required by our S/LDO.
Please note that the statement on p.2 regarding on-site septic systems is in error: the
infiltration beds on the drawing are for stormwater management; the lots are all to be
connected to the public sanitary system.

•

Director of Engineering memorandum dated May 26, 2022. The most serious issues
concern the low-pressure force main proposed to connect the three new dwellings to
the public sanitary sewer line (comments #5 through #7). Although Mr. Otteni does
not cite the S/LDO prohibition noted in the SSM review, he has verbally advised that
he is not inclined to support the waiver necessary to allow it, and he has set forth in
this memo a number of related practical concerns. Rather than engage in discussion
with the Commission on this technical issue, Staff suggests that this be a matter of
discussion between the Applicant and Mr. Otteni. Comments #1 and #2 are issues

§281-47.B(2) of the S/LDO states that this fee is $3,475.00 per dwelling unit in July 2019 and that the fee is to
be adjusted for inflation using the “CPI Inflation Calculator” on the website of the U.S. Bureau of Labor and
Statistics. As of this writing, the fee is $3,915.69 per dwelling, for a total of $11,747.07 for the three new
dwellings; no fee is required for the existing dwelling. The final fee amount is to be determined at the time of
final plan approval, so the amount stated here is subject to change.
3

noted by other consultants; comment #3 is a minor design issue. Comment #4 directs
additional consideration of the drainage along Burke Rd.
•

Fire Marshal review dated May 10, 2022. Ms Guarnere advises that the new houses
will require sprinklers and will therefore each require two water supply connections,
one for domestic supply and one for fire suppression.

•

Chester County Planning Commission review dated May 19, 2022. Comment #1
advises that this plan is consistent with the County’s Comprehensive Plan. The
remaining comments raise many of the same concerns noted by our consultants,
including the historic status of the existing home, the driveway for Lot #4, the question of sidewalks, the development of steep slopes, and the stormwater management
provisions. Comment #4 suggests a shared driveway for Lots #3 and #4, which we
agree is one possible solution to this concern.

Staff Comment
While this appears to be a simple subdivision, Staff has a number of concerns that prevent us
from supporting action at this time:
•

As described on p.2 of this memo, it is not clear that this plan complies with Zoning.

•

The connection to the sanitary sewerage must be more fully resolved and the design
supported by the Township Engineers – both Mr. Otteni and SSM.

•

Construction of the house at the location shown on Lot #4 will require conditional use
review. The Applicant should advise if they intend to build the homes or if they are
selling the lots as vacant property to be improved by others.

•

No landscaping plan has been provided.

•

The driveways as shown have insufficient sight distance.

While we do not support action at this time, the Commission may still want to discuss the
following issues with the Applicant:
•

The extent to which sidewalks should be provided as noted in the reviews from
McMahon, SSM, Theurkauf, and the Director of Engineering.

•

Clarification of the Burke Rd. right-of-way as per comment #2 of the McMahon review.

•

The Applicant should advise if they intend to build the proposed homes. This affects
not only the conditional use review required for Lot #4, but how the compensatory
tree planting requirement will be addressed.

•

The plan shows that the new houses will each be served by individual, on-site infiltration bed for stormwater management. This arrangement eliminates the need for a
homeowners’ association (not recommended for only three small properties), but we
should confirm that long-term maintenance requirements will be understood by the
future homeowners and not be unduly onerous. The Applicant should comment on this
aspect of the plan.

Attachments
1.
2.
3.

SSM review dated May 13, 2022.
Theurkauf review dated May 4, 2022.
McMahon review dated May 10, 2022.
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4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

CHG review dated May 5, 2022.
Director of Engineering memorandum dated May 26, 2022.
Fire Marshal review dated. May 10, 2022.
Chester County Planning Commission review dated May 19, 2022.
Plan set prepared by D.L. Howell, dated April 15, 2022, no revision date.
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Spotts, Stevens and McCoy
1047 N. Park Road > Reading PA 19610
610.621.2000 > F. 610.621.2001 > SSMGROUP.COM

May 13, 2022
Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

296 Boot Rd
Preliminary / Final Subdivision and Land Development Plan
SSM File 101008.0364

Dear Mr. Weller:
We have reviewed the above-referenced submission consisting of the following:


296 Boot Rd Preliminary / Final Subdivision and Land Development (10 Sheets), prepared by D. L.
Howell & Associates Inc., dated April 15, 2022; and



Stormwater Management Report, prepared by D. L. Howell & Associates Inc., dated March 23, 2022.

Brian & Mary Troupe are proposing to subdivide their 2 acre property into four separate lots. Lot 1 will
contain the existing single-family detached dwelling and 3-car detached garage, and Lots 2-4 will be
developed with single-family detached dwellings and associated improvements.
The subject property is in the R-2 Residential District and is bound by Boot Rd (SR 2020) and residential
properties zoned R-1 to the north, residential properties to the east and south Zoned R-2, and by Burke Rd,
residential properties zoned R-1, and an auto body shop Zoned NC to the west. All driveway accesses
proposed for Lots 2-4 will be from Burke Rd. It is further noted that Lot 1 will be utilized as a Home
Occupation via Section 325-10.B(1)(b).
Issues regarding landscaping and buffering and traffic and pedestrian circulation will be addressed by
Theurkauf Design and Planning and McMahon Associates, Inc., respectively.
We have the following comments.
COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE
1.

The plans note that Lot 1 will be used as a Home Occupation per Section 325-10.B(1)(b) which is a
use by right. The plans shall clarify the type of home occupation and the category which such
business falls under (i.e., no-impact / standard home business / special home business), Section 32522.B. Information to how such business functions shall be indicated on the plan. The plans should
additionally note that the business will not generate any pedestrian or vehicular traffic by clients or
customers; traffic by pickup, delivery, and removal services shall not exceed that normally associated
with residential use will all such visits between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m.

2.

The Area and Bulk Regulation for the R-2 District are defined per Section 325-10.C. The following
items shall be addressed:

ENGINEERING | SURVEYING | ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
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a.

The minimum lot area required is 22,000 sf, Section 325-10.C(1). Per the definition of
Developable Acreage within Section 328-8, right-of-way, easements, floodplain area,
wetlands, and slopes exceeding 25% or more are to be netted out of the lot area. Net lot area
calculations shall be provided on the plans, in square feet, for each lot. Additionally, the
driveway associated with Lot 4 traverses Lot 3; therefore, a permanent easement would be
required to be in place to permit the proposed configuration and such easement would need to
be netted out of the Lot 3 Lot Area.

b.

The existing non-conforming building setback within the Zoning Data Table on sheet 2 for
the side yard setback associated with Lot 1 should be revised to be 1.2-ft, as dimensioned on
the plan.

3.

Although adequate parking is likely proposed, the plans shall include parking compliance calculations
in accordance with Section 325-39.G. The plans shall clarify how many bedrooms and how many
garage parking spaces are proposed for each single-family detached dwelling.

4.

The installation of a structure within precautionary slope areas requires Conditional Use approval per
Section 325-71.C(2)(a). The single-family detached dwelling on Lot 4 is proposed within the
precautionary slope area (i.e., 15% or greater / less than 25%).

5.

No Class I, II or III historic resource shall be demolished, in whole or in part, including the
indiscriminate removal or stripping of any significant interior or exterior architectural features, unless
a permit is obtained from the Zoning Officer of West Whiteland Township in accordance with the
procedures and requirements of this section and other applicable standards and procedures of the
Township Building and Fire Codes, Section 325-85.
The plans shall be updated to contain a note which clarifies the existing single-family detached
dwelling and detached garage are listed as Class II - Historic Resource No. 158 on the West
Whiteland Township Historic Resource Map. The applicant proposes to remove the walkway from
the dwelling to Boot Rd, the dwelling’s rear patio area, and portions of the garage driveway in order
to meet impervious coverage requirements associated with Lot 1. Such demolition will likely impact
the historical value of the property; therefore, a Historical Resource Impact Statement may be
required, if determined necessary by the Board of Supervisors, per Section 325-92.

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
6.

If the plan proposes subdivision of or development upon a parcel where any property line thereof is
three hundred (300) feet or less from the exterior walls of a historic structure shown on the Township
Historic Resources Map, then the plan shall also be reviewed by the Historical Commission, Section
281-10.B. Lot 1 contains a Historic Resource No. 158 of the Township’s Historic Resource Plan;
therefore, the plan shall be reviewed by the Historical Commission.

7.

The applicant shall acquire a will serve letter from Aqua PA and West Whiteland Township Sewer
Department for the proposed water line and sanitary connections, respectively, per Sections 281-12;
281-16.C(13); 281-41 and 281-42.

8.

The plans shall identify all trees that are a diameter at breast height (DBH) of 6-inches or more within
all areas proposed to be disturbed and areas not associated with woodland limits, Section 28116.C(11)(a). Additionally, the demolition plan shall clarify all trees proposed to be removed.

9.

The plans shall indicate the net and gross area of each lot, Section 281-16.D(1)(b).

10.

The plans shall indicate the building footprint of all buildings in square feet, Section 281-16.D(2)(b).
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11.

The plans shall be updated to indicate all first floor elevations and, where applicable, basement
elevations, Section 281-16.D(2)(c).

12.

The plan shall include a statement of the parking requirements for the project, calculations showing
how the requirement was determined, and a statement of how many parking spaces are being
provided, Section 281-16.D(3).

13.

The West Whiteland Township Fire Marshall and Aqua PA should review the location and number of
fire hydrants, Section 281-16.D(6)(a).

14.

All proposed easements, rights-of-way, and any covenants applicable and/or references thereto,
including utility and maintenance easements as well as easements to extend utilities to adjoining
properties and such easements or covenants requiring maintenance and repair of sidewalks by the
property owners abutting thereon shall be shown on the plans and shall be in form capable of
recordation and in form and substance satisfactory to the Township Solicitor, Section 281-16.D(7).
The driveway and water lateral associated with Lot 4 which traverse Lot 3 will require a permanent
easement agreement. A draft easement agreement shall be provided to the Township for review.

15.

The plans shall be updated to depict the clear sight triangle associated with the intersection of Boot
Rd and Burke Rd, Section 281-16.D(10)(d).

16.

Final approvals require: (a) A statement describing and construction details of proposed public,
quasipublic, and private improvements, including streets, curbs, storm drainage facilities, parking
areas, sidewalks, sanitary sewers, water supply, etc., including, without limitation, such easements or
covenants requiring repair and maintenance of sidewalks by the property owner abutting thereon.
Copies of any agreement(s) incident to the construction, operation, maintenance, and/or dedication of
facilities for public use shall also be provided; and (b) Copies of approvals, plans and permits
required by other governmental regulatory agencies concerning matters under their jurisdiction,
including but not limited to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, DEP, and the Chester County
Conservation District, Section 281-16.K(a)&(b). The plans shall be updated to contain a purpose
statement meeting the requirements of Section 281-16.K(a). Approvals required by the agencies
noted in Section 281-16.K(b) shall be provided prior to the Township endorsing the plans.

17.

A PennDOT HOP will be required for the construction of the waterline and force main within the
Boot Road (SR 2020) right-of-way, Section 281-20.

18.

The cartway width of a collector road is required to be 28 feet, Section 281-25.B. Both Boot Rd and
Burke Rd are classified as collector roads. The cartway width of Boot Rd varies but is mostly 25 feet;
the cartway width of Burke Rd varies but is mostly 20 feet. The Township Public Works Director
should determine if widening of either road is appropriate.

19.

Driveway and street entrances onto public streets shall be maintained in compliance with PennDOT
Form M-950S, Section 281-28.E(2)&(3).
Each driveway shall be updated to indicate the required sight distance and the available sight
distance. All items which obstruct vision within the noted areas in order to achieve adequate sight
distance shall be proposed to be removed. Furthermore, the plans shhould note that the maintenance
of preserving visibility at driveway entrances, including the clearing of vegetation, is the
responsibility of the individual landowner, in perpetuity.

20.

A construction detail for the driveway pavement section within the Township right-of-way, meeting
the requirements of Section 281-30.B.7 shall be added to the plans
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21.

The plans shall note the Township’s backfilling requirements for excavation within the existing or
proposed right-of-way, Section 281-30.E(2)(a)-(g).

22.

Sidewalks shall be required for all residential developments as determined necessary by the Board of
Supervisors, Section 281-31.A. The applicant has not proposed any sidewalks.
Based on the West Whiteland Township Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan (i.e., excerpt shown below), an
amendment to the Comprehensive Plan, it does not appear sidewalk were intended along Boot Rd or
Burke Rd. It is noted that a bicycle loop with proposed signage markings is desired along Boot Rd.

Based on the current intersection conditions,
we recommend that at a minimum an ADAcompliant curb ramp be installed at the
northwest corner of Lot 1 (i.e., intersection of
Boot Rd and Burke Rd) such that there is a
landing area outside of the cartway. We defer
to McMahon Associates, Inc. in regard to
pedestrian circulation.
23.

Curbs shall be provided along and at the
intersection of all streets as directed by the Township and/or the Pennsylvania Department of
Transportation, Section 281-32.A. We note that there is not currently curbing in the adjacent areas,
with exception to curbing at the northwest corner of Lot 1, associated with the intersection of Boot Rd
and Burke Rd. The Township should determine if curb will be required.

24.

House numbers shall be assigned to each lot by the Township in coordination with the Chester
County Department of Emergency Services and the U.S. Postal Service, Section 281-40.G.

25.

For all land developments that propose dwellings, the developer shall either set aside 2,000 square
feet of open space for each proposed residential lot or offer the equivalent required open space fee-inlieu, Section 281-47.B. The plans shall note how open space is proposed to be addressed.

26.

The Board of Supervisors may require lighting to be incorporated for other uses or locations or may
restrict lighting in any of the above uses as they deem necessary, Section 281-48.B.(2). Illumination
levels shall meet the requirements of Section 281-48.C(1). Local residential streets require a 0.4
average footcandles of light with a 6:1 uniformity average minimum; however, portions of Boot Rd
and Burke Rd contain no street lighting. The Township should determine if street lights will be
required.
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27.

An improvements agreement and guarantee will be required, Section 281-54.

COMPLIANCE WITH STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE
28.

The applicant shall provide the Township with the “letter of adequacy” from the Chester County
Conservation District for the E&S Plan prior to the Township endorsing the plan, Section 27017.A(1)(a).

29.

The applicant shall provide the Township with a copy of the required NPDES Permit prior to the
Township endorsing the plan, Section 270-17.A(1)(b).

30.

Infiltration practices shall be set back at least 20 feet from all buildings and features with subgrade
elements (e.g., basements, foundation walls, etc.) and 20 feet from all property lines or right-of-way
boundaries unless otherwise approved by the Township, Section 270-20.K(2). The plans shall
dimension the distances between the infiltration beds and buildings and right-of-way lines for clarity.
Lot 2: The infiltration bed on Lot 2 appears to be 16-ft from the proposed dwelling and 19.5-ft from
the right-of-way line.
Lot 3: The infiltration bed on Lot 3 appears to be 20-ft from the proposed dwelling and 14-ft from the
right-of-way line.
Lot 4: The infiltration bed on Lot 4 appears to be 24-ft from the proposed dwelling and 15-ft from the
property line.
We generally have no objection to the proposed infiltration bed configurations; however, relief should
be requested to permit the above noted configurations.

31.

For any infiltration practice that collects runoff from shared or multiple features and that is located
within 20 feet of a building or feature with subgrade elements (e.g., basements, foundation walls,
etc.), the bottom elevation shall be set below the elevation of the subgrade element, Section 27020.K(3). The plans shall be updated to verify the above requirement has been met, where applicable.

32.

All infiltration practices shall have appropriate positive overflow controls, Section 270-20.R.
Infiltration Bed 3 should be updated to contain an overflow discharge pipe

33.

Any storm sewer pipe which outlets on private residential property shall only discharge to the rear
yard and must be a minimum of 50 feet from habitable structures, Section 270-29.E(1). Lots 2 and 3
propose pipe outlets which discharge into the front yard. We generally have no objection to this;
however, applicable relief should be requested.

34.

Storm sewers shall have a minimum diameter of 15 inches with a minimum pipe slope of 0.5%.
Smaller diameter storm sewers may be permitted for BMPs in accordance with DEP guidelines if
approved by the Township Engineer, Section 270-29.E(3). All of the storm sewer system is to be
privately owned and outside of the Township right-of-way; therefore, we have no objection to a
minimum pipe diameter of 12-inches. Although, an 8-in pipe may suffice per the received stormwater
calculations, we do not support a pipe diameter of 8-in under any driveway and note that a 12-in pipe
would further reduce the likelihood of future clogging. We note that downspouts and roof leaders are
permitted to remain a 6-in diameter and note that these pipe shall be smooth lined. Applicable relief
should be requested to permit the above reduction in pipe diameter.

35.

Headwalls, endwalls, or end sections shall be required on all open pipes, shall be of concrete
construction, and shall be set on a minimum of 12 inches of AASHTO No. 57 (PennDOT 2B) coarse
aggregate, Section 270-29.E(6). The applicant has proposed flared end sections in lieu of concrete

Mr. John Weller | West Whiteland Township
SSM File 101008.0364
May 13, 2022
Page 6 of 8

endwalls. We have no objection to the use of a HDPE flared end section; however, an applicable
construction detail and associated rip-rap details shall be provided for each end section. Rip-rap shall
be drawn to scale. Relief should be requested to permit the use of a flared end section in lieu of
concrete end walls.
36.

The applicant statement of Section 270-32.A(3) and the design engineer signature block of Section
270-32.A(4) shall be signed prior to the Township endorsing the plan.

37.

The plans shall contain a listing of all regulatory approvals required for the proposed project and the
status of the review and approval process for each, Section 270-32.A(2).

38.

Profiles for all pipe runs shall be provided, Section 270-32.B(13). The plans shall provide pipe run
information for all yard drain connections to the infiltration beds. In areas of driveways, the profiles
should demonstrate the associated pipe clearances.

39.

The plans shall ensure consistency between sheets 5 and 6, as well as with the stormwater report for
the proposed infiltration beds. The following items shall be addressed:
a.

The dimensions of the infiltration beds drawn on sheet 5 do not match the infiltrated bed
dimensions indicated within the table summary on sheet 6. Infiltration beds shall be drawn to
scale.

b.

Bed 1: Sheet 5 indicates the bed is roughly 42-ft x 17-ft. Sheet 6 indicates the bed is 50-ft x
17-ft at a 4-ft depth, with a bottom of bed of elevation 504.00, and a pipe invert out elevation
of 504.75; however, the stormwater report indicates the bed is 40-ft x 20-ft at a 3.5-ft depth
with a bottom invert elevation of 508.00 and a pipe invert out elevation of 508.5.

c.

Bed 2: Sheet 5 indicated the bed is roughly 52-ft x 16.5-ft. Sheet 6 indicates the bed is
roughly 60-ft x 17-ft at a 4-ft depth, with a bottom of bed of elevation 481.00, and a pipe
invert out elevation of 481.75; however, the stormwater report indicates the bed is 75-ft x 25ft at a 3.5-ft depth with a bottom invert elevation of 483.00 and a pipe invert out elevation of
484.85.

c.

Bed 3: Sheet 6 indicates the bed is roughly 40-ft x 22-ft at a 4-ft depth, with a bottom of bed
of elevation 464.00, and a pipe invert out elevation of 466.79; however, the stormwater report
indicates the bed is 40-ft x 22-ft at a 4-ft depth with a bottom invert elevation of 463.00 with
no pipe invert out. It is further noted that sheet 5 indicates a limiting rock zone at elevation
462; therefore, the bed bottom shall be no less than elevation 462.

40.

A stormwater operation and maintenance agreement shall be provided, Section 270-43.

41.

The plans shall note that the BMP(s) and Conveyance(s) on the subject property shall be inspected
according to the following frequencies, at a minimum: (a) Annually for the first 5 years. (b) Once
every 3 years thereafter. (c) Upon Township request, Sections 270-45.C.(1) and (2).

42.

Written inspection reports shall be created to document each inspection. The inspection report shall
contain the date and time of the inspection, the individual(s) who completed the inspection, the
location of the BMP, facility or structure inspected, observations on performance, pictures and
recommendations for improving performance, if applicable. Inspection reports shall be submitted to
West Whiteland Township within 30 days following completion of the inspection and any repairs
shall be completed by the owner within one month of the date of the issue of the report, Section 27045.C(3). Landowners must notify West Whiteland Township of BMP(s) and Conveyance(s) that are
no longer functioning as designed and must coordinate with the Township to determine a schedule to
repair or retrofit these systems to restore designed functionality.
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43.

The latitude and longitude of the centroid of all infiltration beds shall be indicated on the plans.

44.

The plans shall clarify the location of any anticipated deck or patio areas. Stormwater calculations
should be designed to include additional impervious surfaces associated with these impervious
features (i.e., deck, patio, walkways, sheds, etc.).

45.

The following items shall be addressed:
a.

General Note 18 on sheet 1 should be revised to allow access to observe all stormwater
management related items in lieu of the “basin”.

b.

Stormwater management note 2 on sheet 6 shall be expanded to include: Infiltration beds 2
and 3, swales, endwalls, rip-rap, water quality inserts, gutter guards, downspouts, roof
leaders, etc.

c.

The “Critical Stages” on sheet 6 should be updated to include Construction of Infiltration bed
2 and 3.

c.

Sheet 6 references the installation of snout water quality inlets; however no snouts appear
proposed. The plans shall be revised to reference the proposed water quality inserts and
associated maintenance requirements, as applicable.

d.

The “Operation and Maintenance Notes for All Stormwater Management Facilities” notes
and the “Long Term Operation and Maintenance Schedule” notes should be reviewed and
updated to be consistent.

e.

References to East Goshen Township shall be removed from the plans. See “O&M
maintenance for All Stormwater Management Facilities” note no. 6 on sheet 6.

f.

References to “Municipality” shall be updated to reference “West Whiteland Township”.

46

Driveways shall be depressed to match the existing roadside swale or shoulder so as to allow
aboveground drainage over the driveway and to direct driveway runoff into said swale or shoulder.
Pipes shall not be installed under driveways, except under unusual circumstances and with prior
Township approval, Section 276-4.24. Profiles of the driveways shall be provided that demonstrate
this principle.

47.

The design relies upon offsite drainage to fill the infiltration beds. Since the individual homeowners
cannot control neighbors re-grading their lots or redirecting runoff, we recommend that the design
analysis also consider offsite (per lot) to be bypass flow and present those results for review in
addition to the current analysis.

SANITARY SEWER
48.

An official plan revision for new land development shall be submitted to DEP in the form of a
completed sewage facilities planning module provided by DEP and include all information required
by DEP., Section 281-8.B(3)(b). The applicant shall submit a PaDEP Planning Module.

49.

When the applicant is required to submit a Planning Module Component 2 or 3 to PaDEP they must
submit an information form to the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission ("PHMC"). A
copy of the information form and the response of the PHMC shall be submitted to the Township. A
copy of any site survey investigation prepared shall also be submitted along with the PHMC review
of the survey report. Any plan the applicant prepares to avoid the impact on the area or, if the site
cannot be avoided, mitigated impacts to the resource through data collection or information recovery
at the site shall be submitted. The PHMC's comments and decision regarding the mitigation or
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avoidance plan shall also be submitted. All such material shall also be submitted to the Township
Historical Commission for review, Section 281-16.H.
50.

The plan proposes a low-pressure sanitary sewer system. Low-pressure sanitary sewer systems are
prohibited for new construction, Section 281-41.G.

GENERAL
51.

The plans are currently all sealed by a Professional Engineer (PE). The subdivision plan shall be
sealed by a Professional Land Surveyor (PLS).

52.

General Note 4 on sheets 1 and 3 indicate the lot area is 2.131 acres. This shall be further clarified as
the “gross” lot area.

53.

All plan sheets shall be recorded; therefore, any reference to “this sheet to be recorded” shall be
removed from the plans.

54.

The driveway detail on sheet 4 should be revised to propose flared connections to Burke Rd.
Additionally the details shall be revised to provide clarity as the two pavement sections listed are not
consistent. If alternate types of paving are to be utilized based on the grade of the driveway, the plans
shall further clarify what pavement sections apply where.

55.

The plans shall indicate the location of the crosswalk associated with the intersection of Boot Rd and
Burke Rd.

56.

The attached Township Standard Notes shall be added to the plan.

If you have any questions please feel free to call me.
Sincerely,
Spotts, Stevens and McCoy

Kent D. Morey, P.E., CBLP
Senior Engineer
kent.morey@ssmgroup.com
Enclosure
cc:

Mark Stabolepszy, P.E.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION NOTES:
If evidence of archaeological resources is discovered during construction, the
Township shall be notified and representatives of the Township Historical Commission
shall be given the opportunity to photograph said archaeological resources in situ and
shall be permitted to remove said archaeological resources in conformance with
applicable law.

LIGHTING NOTES:
A. All exterior lighting, whether free-standing or mounted on a structure, shall be fullcutoff.
B. The Township reserves the right to conduct a post-installation nighttime inspection to
verify compliance with Township lighting standards. If said inspection reveals a
violation of said standards, the Township shall direct corrective action, which shall be
executed by the property owner at no expense to the Township.
C. Post-approval alterations to lighting plans or substitutions for approved lighting
equipment shall be submitted to the Township for review and approval prior to
construction or installation.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT FACILITY CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
A. Areas to be used for stormwater infiltration (hereafter, “subject areas”) shall be
delimited with orange safety fence prior to start of construction.
B. Compaction of the subject areas is prohibited. Equipment and other traffic shall be
prohibited from traveling over the subject areas, except as provided for herein. Only
hand-held equipment shall be used within subject areas. Other equipment may be
used around the perimeter – but outside of – subject areas for purposes of
excavation and to supply soils and aggregate.
C. The bottom of infiltration beds shall be scarified immediately prior to the placement
of the geotextile fabric or the lowest aggregate separation layer, whichever is in
contact with the soil subgrade, at the bottom of the bed.
D. Only uniformly graded, clean aggregate, free of fines, slate, shale, clay, silt, and
vegetative material shall be used. The aggregate shall have a minimum void ratio of
40% and a wash loss of no more than 0.5%. These values apply to both the
aggregate within the bed and any aggregate used as a separation layer. The supplier
of the aggregate shall provide certification of the void ratio of the aggregate delivered

to the site. The design engineer shall verify that the void ratio meets or exceeds the
requirements of the design and submit such verification to the Township.
E. Wherever drainage filter fabric is specified, it shall be placed in accordance with the
manufacturer’s directions, including pipe penetrations, and shall overlap a minimum
of eighteen (18) inches.
F. Subject areas shall be protected during construction. Sediment shall not be allowed
to be washed back into subject areas when the bottom of the facility is open or when
the aggregate is in place and exposed. During site construction, all infiltration facility
components shall be protected from sedimentation using storm inlet protection in
conformance with the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (DEP)
Chapter 102 Regulations, as amended, and the Erosion and Sedimentation Pollution
Control Manual, as amended. Inlet protection shall remain until the contributory
drainage area has achieved full stabilization.
G. If sediment does enter into a subject area, the contractor shall clean out the sediment to the Township’s satisfaction. This may require the reconstruction of portions
of or the entirety of the system.
H. A minimum two (2)-foot separation shall be provided between the seasonal high
groundwater table or bedrock (whichever is higher) and the bottom of the infiltration
facility. If groundwater and/or bedrock are encountered within and/or above this 2foot zone during construction, the developer, the design engineer, the Township, and
the Township Engineer shall be notified in writing within twenty-four (24) hours of
such discovery. Upon review of the actual site conditions the design engineer shall
submit remedial recommendations to the Township and Township Engineer for review
and approval.
I. The developer shall test infiltration facilities to confirm that they function as designed
prior to transferring responsibility to the property owner. This shall be accomplished
by filling the completed facility to a depth of one-quarter (¼) of its design depth or to
a depth of six (6) inches, whichever is greater, and measuring the amount of time it
takes to completely dewater. The testing shall be witnessed by the Township
Engineer and the developer shall provide a report to the Township verifying the test
results and comparing the results to the design criteria, relative to the predicted time
to dewater the proportionate depth of water used for the test.

POST-CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER MANAGEMENT BMP INSPECTION AND
MAINTENANCE NOTES:
A. No structures that are not components of an approved BMP shall be permitted within
or on top of an area designated for stormwater infiltration.
B. Infiltration beds shall be inspected by a Registered Professional Engineer licensed in
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on the following basis:


Annually for the first five (5) years.



Once every three (3) years thereafter.

TRAFFIC CONTROL NOTES:

A. Traffic control signs must be posted on PennDOT-approved breakaway posts in
accordance with the most recent version of the TC-8700 series in PennDOT Publication 111M.
B. All traffic control signs shall be posted in accordance with the 2009 MUTCD and the
most recent version of PennDOT Publication 236M, “Handbook of Approved Signs.”
C. All curb ramps will be constructed in compliance with the most recent version of
PennDOT Standards for Roadway Construction, Publication 72M, RC-67M, and
PennDOT Design Manual 2, Chapter 6.
D. The Township and Township’s traffic consultant shall be copied on all correspondence
related to the PennDOT Highway Occupancy Permit plan review and approvals.

MISCELLANEOUS NOTES:
1

No debris shall be buried on this site. All debris shall be disposed of off-site in
accordance with all applicable Township, County, State and Federal laws and
requirements.

2. It shall be the responsibility of the owner to comply with all applicable ADA
requirements for site access and access to public ways whether shown on these
plans or not. It shall be the owner’s responsibility to construct said facilities and
to maintain said facilities in good condition.
3. The developer shall be responsible for installation of all street monuments,
boundary pins and/or monuments and lot corner pins indicated on the plans. All
markers must be installed prior to close out of the project with West Whiteland
Township.
4. A building permit is required for all proposed retaining walls. Detailed drawings
and details and, if applicable, calculations sealed by a Pennsylvania Professional
Engineer shall be submitted to West Whiteland Township as part of the building
permit application.

MEMORANDUM
TO:

John Weller, AICP, West Whiteland Township Director of Planning and Zoning
Justin Smiley, AICP, Township Planner
Amanda L. Schneider, P.E., D.L. Howell & Associates, Inc.

FROM:

Edward A. Theurkauf, RLA, ASLA, APA
Kelsey Stanton Murphy, ASLA

DATE:

May 4, 2022

SUBJECT:

REVIEW COMMENTS – TROUPE/296 BOOT ROAD SUBDIVISION
PRELIMINARY/FINAL PLAN DATED 4-15-22

Please note our review comments pertaining to the following documents received on 4-19-22 and to a
site visit on 4-28-22:
•
•

Land Development Plan consisting of 10 sheets; and
Subdivision and Land Development Application dated 3-21-22.
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1.

Plan Requirements – Sections 281-16.C.18.e, 281-17.H.1.f, and 281-33.C.6 of the subdivision and
land development ordinance (SLDO) require landscape plans as part of preliminary/final land
development applications. Landscape plans shall be prepared, signed, and sealed by a
Pennsylvania registered landscape architect, and shall show the following information:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Existing and proposed improvements, including grading, lighting, and utilities
Ground plane treatments including lawn and mulch beds
Plant schedule for all proposed plantings
Planting specifications and details, including planting distances from utilities
Guarantee information
A landscaping cost estimate

The required landscaping plan has not been provided. The plan shall be revised to include a
landscaping plan meeting all Township requirements.
2.

Screen Buffer – Section 281-35.A (SLDO) requires a 50-foot-wide vegetated screen buffer
between the historic resource on Lot 1 and proposed adjacent residential use. Screen buffer
plantings per 281-35.D (SLDO) shall be placed between the historic residence and new
development as follows:
Buffer/ Length
Historic/ 136 LF

3.

Plant Type
Shade Tree
Evergreen Tree
Large Shrub

Required Qty.
3
5
14

Perimeter Buffers – Section 281-35.E (SLDO) requires 25-foot-wide vegetated perimeter buffers
along residential subdivision tract boundary lines, with landscaping in accordance with section
281-35.E.3 (SLDO) required as follows:
Buffer/ Length
East/ 519 LF

Plant Type
Shade Tree
Evergreen Tree
Large Shrub

Required Qty.
5
10
26

South/ 94 LF

Shade Tree
Evergreen Tree
Large Shrub

1
2
5

Existing trees to remain may partially fulfill buffer planting requirements per section 281-34.F
(SLDO) if shown by species, size, and condition. The plan shall indicate required perimeter buffer
plantings prior to approval.
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4.

Tree Protection – Section 281-16.C.9.a.2 (SLDO) requires preliminary plans to show all 6-inch
and greater DBH trees within 50 feet of areas to be disturbed by species and size. Section 28134.A (SLDO) requires that every effort be made to preserve mature trees, significant existing
vegetation, and other natural features during development. Section 281-34.D (SLDO) specifies
required measures to preserve existing trees to remain on site.
The following shall be addressed:
a.

The plan does not indicate existing trees near proposed construction, including the
following:
•
•
•
•

(4) mature Walnut trees along Burke Road between Lots 2 and 3
24-inch DBH Pin Oak along the Lot 2 east property line
A row of mature Black Cherry and White Pine trees immediately adjacent to
proposed grading along east property line of Lots 3 and 4
(3) Oak trees and (1) Tulip Poplar tree at or exceeding 36 inches DBH near the
proposed Lot 4 house and infiltration basin

Additionally, trees to remain on site outside of the proposed limit of disturbance may
fulfill Township buffer and street tree requirements. The plan shall survey all trees on
site by species, size, and condition.

5.

b.

Several large trees at the south end of the site are not shown on the plan, including six
trees at or exceeding 36 inches DBH. Most significant is a grove of trees along Burke
Road with a Red Oak and a Chestnut Oak that are each approximately 40 inches in
diameter. The plan should preserve these exceptional trees by locating all proposed
improvements outside of their critical root zones and by providing protective fencing.

c.

The E&S plan shall indicate protective fencing around all trees to remain. Per section
281-34.D.4.a (SLDO), tree protection fencing shall be located outside the critical root
zone (CRZ), which extends from the trunk a distance equal to 12 times the trunk
diameter, or to the tree's dripline, whichever distance is greater. Sensitive trees will
have larger CRZs that should be established by an arborist.

d.

The tree protection fencing detail shall be revised to require fencing outside of the CRZ
consistent with section 281-34.D.2 (SLDO).

Compensatory Planting – Section 281-34.G (SLDO) requires compensatory plantings for mature
trees that are removed.
The existing conditions plan has not surveyed trees to be removed. Site observations indicate
that construction would remove the following trees for which mitigation is required:
•
•

12-inch Walnut, (2) 13-inch Walnuts, 18-inch Walnut, and (3) 24-inch Walnuts on Lot 3
(2) 12-inch Oaks, 16-inch Walnut, and 24-inch Cherry near the Lot 4 driveway
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•

36-inch Oak on Lot 4

Tree removal and required compensatory plantings are as follows:
Trees TBR
12-24” DBH
24-36” DBH
36”+ DBH

DBH “ TBR
96
96
36

Compensatory Inches Required:
2-inch Caliper Trees Required:

Req. Compens. “
24
32
18
74
37

Any proposed trees meeting the size requirements of section 281-34.G.5 (SLDO) may be
credited toward the compensatory tree requirement. The plan shall be revised to indicate
compensatory plantings as required.
6.

Street Trees – Section 281-36 (SLDO) requires street trees as follows:
Frontage/ Length
Burke Rd/ 729 LF
Boot Rd/ 126 LF

Required Qty.
15
3

a. Burke Road Street Trees – Section 281-36.E (SLDO) permits the street tree requirement to
be waived where existing preserved vegetation adequately fulfills street tree functionality.
The plan shall survey existing trees to remain along Burke Road to determine compliance
with the street tree requirement.
b. Boot Road Street Trees – Section 281-36.D.5.c (SLDO) requires trees to be located at least 15
feet from overhead utilities, unless small shade or understory trees are approved. There are
existing overhead wires along Boot Road that would conflict with required street trees. The
plan shall specify understory species for the required Boot Road street trees.
7.

Pedestrian Accessibility – Section 281-31.A (SLDO) requires sidewalks for all developments.
Section 325-37.A.7.a.2 of the zoning ordinance (ZO) requires all development to provide
pedestrian facilities that provide access to commercial areas.
No sidewalks are proposed. The site is across the intersection of Boot and Burke Roads from the
Shoppes at Boot Way. The retail center has an existing sidewalk along its entire frontage and
contains service and retail businesses that residents could feasibly walk to. The plan shall be
revised to indicate a sidewalk that extends to the intersection of Boot and Burke Roads, with
crosswalks that connect to the existing sidewalk at the Shoppes at Boot Way.

8.

Conclusion – The plan requires revision prior to approval.

Please contact this office with any questions.
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TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS & PLANNERS
McMahon Associates, Inc.
835 Springdale Drive, Suite 200
Exton, PA 19341
P. 610.594.9995
mcmahonassociates.com

May 10, 2022

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning & Zoning / Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Traffic Engineering Review
296 Boot Road Residential 4‐Lot Subdivision Review
West Whiteland Township, Chester County, PA
McMahon Project No. 822439.11

Dear Mr. Weller:
McMahon Associates, Inc. completed a traffic review of the proposed four‐lot residential subdivision (one
existing home and three proposed homes) located on the southeast corner of the intersection of Boot Road (S.R.
2020) and Burke Road. Access to each of the homes will be provided via an individual driveway along Burke
Road, including existing driveways for Lots 1 and 2, and new driveways for Lots 3 and 4. Our traffic review is
based on the following document.


Preliminary/Final Subdivision & Land Development Plan of 296 Boot Road, prepared by D.L. Howell &
Associates, Inc, dated April 15, 2022.

Based on our review of the above document, we offer the following comments for consideration.
1. SALDO Section 281‐28.F – Based on a brief field view, it appears adequate sight distance is not provided
at several of the existing and proposed driveways due to embankments and trees/vegetation along the
site frontage. The following comments pertain to the sight distances at the existing and proposed
driveways.
a. For the existing Lot 1 and Lot 2 driveways, an embankment on the east side of Burke Road south
of the driveways limits sight distance for vehicles exiting the driveways looking to the left (i.e.,
south) along Burke Road. This embankment must be regraded to provide adequate sight
distance.
b. For the proposed driveways for Lot 3 and Lot 4, there is an embankment on the east side of
Burke Road just south of the Lot 4 driveway which limits the sight distance for vehicles exiting
the driveways looking to the left (i.e., south) along Burke Road. This embankment must be
regraded to provide adequate sight distance. The embankment regrading is more significant for
Lots 3 and 4, and therefore, in order to confirm the scope of needed regrading to achieve
adequate sight distance for the Lot 3 and 4 driveways, a sight distance plan should be prepared
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showing the proposed line of sight from both driveways looking to the left. In addition, the plan
should also show the line existing profile of Burke Road.
c. The available sight distances should be labeled on the plans, and a PennDOT‐style sight distance
note stating the required sight distances should be included on the plan.
2. SALDO Section 281‐25.A – The plans appear to show a 30‐foot half width right‐of‐way along both Boot
Road and Burke Road. It is unclear whether this right‐of‐way is intended as ultimate right‐of‐way (to be
deeded to the Township/PennDOT at a later date) or required right‐of‐way (to be deeded to the
Township/PennDOT as part of the land development). It should be confirmed with the Township as to
whether this right‐of‐way should be dedicated at this time, otherwise, the right‐of‐way along both roads
should be established as an ultimate right‐of‐way, and the plans should clearly label the right‐of‐way as
such. In addition, the following notes should be provided on the plan.
“The Record Owner and its successors and assigns in ownership of Tax Parcel 41‐8‐182 shall convey and
dedicate in fee to West Whiteland Township or PennDOT upon demand, at no cost, the land area
between the existing legal right‐of‐way line and the ultimate right‐of‐way line along Boot Road (S.R.
2020) to be used for public road purposes, sidewalks, utilities, and other public purposes.”
“The Record Owner and its successors and assigns in ownership of Tax Parcel 41‐8‐182 shall convey and
dedicate in fee to West Whiteland Township upon demand, at no cost, the land area between the
existing legal right‐of‐way line and the ultimate right‐of‐way line along Burke Road to be used for public
road purposes, sidewalks, utilities, and other public purposes.”
3. SALDO Section 281‐25.B – The Burke Road site frontage provides an approximate 22‐foot cartway width,
which does not meet the Township’s 28‐foot cartway width requirement for a collector road. As such,
subject to review and agreement by the Township, it should be considered to widen Burke Road for a
minimum half width 14‐foot northbound travel lane along the site frontage.
4. SALDO Section 281‐31 – The Township should consider requiring sidewalk along the Burke Road and
Boot Road site frontages as part of the development. Any proposed sidewalk would require two new
ADA compliant curb ramps on the southeast corner of the Boot Road/Burke Road intersection. Detailed
curb ramp designs, including spot elevations at all grade break location, labeling of all slopes and
dimensions to assist during construction, and all appropriate standard PennDOT curb ramp details
should be provided for review.
5. A portion of the Lot 4 driveway is located on the property of Lot 3. An easement should be provided on
Lot 3 in order to accommodate the Lot 4 driveway. This should be coordinated with the Township
Solicitor.
6. Chapter 295‐12 – The subject development is located within the Township’s Act 209 Transportation
Service Area, and as such, it is subject to the Township’s Transportation Impact Fee which is equal to
$1,449.00 per new weekday afternoon peak hour trip. Based on the Institute of Transportation
Engineers Publication Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition, the proposed three new single‐family homes
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will generate 4 new weekday afternoon peak trips, and the resultant Transportation Impact Fee is
$5,796.00.
7. Upon resubmission, the applicant's engineer should compose a response letter that describes how each
comment has been addressed and where any plan and/or report revisions are located. Additional
comments regarding the traffic improvements and/or land development plans may follow upon receipt
of future submissions.

If there are any questions or if additional information is requested, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

Christopher J. Williams, P.E.
Vice President & Regional Manager – Mid‐Atlantic
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West Chester Office
535 N. Church Street, West Chester, PA 19380
P: 610.436.9000 | F: 610.436.8468
commonwealthheritagegroup.com

May 5, 2022
WC-494
Mr. John Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning, and
West Whiteland Township Historical Commission
222 North Pottstown Pike
Exton, PA 19341

RE:

Review of Application for:
Brian C. and Mary A. Troupe
Proposed Property Subdivision
296 W. Boot Road

Dear Mr. Weller,
An application has been submitted Brian C. and Mary A. Troupe for the proposed subdivision of their property
at 296 W. Boot Road (tax parcel 41-8-182) into four separate, single family, residential lots. Currently the lot
contains one existing house, Site # 158 on the West Whiteland Township’s Historic Resource Inventory:
Tenant house for tradesman, c. 1830.
In accordance with the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance, Article XVI: Historic Preservation,
including paragraphs 325-84 D., 325-90 A., 325-90 B., and 325-92 A.(3), the Historical Commission is required
to review and comment on projects at or within 300 feet of a site listed in Township’s Historic Resource
Inventory. The Historical Commission’s preservation consultant, Commonwealth Heritage Group (hereinafter
Commonwealth), has reviewed the proposed undertaking for potential impacts to the Township’s designated
historic resources. For this review Commonwealth utilized the following Documents:
For this review Commonwealth utilized the following submission documents:
• Preliminary/Final Subdivision & Land Development Plans, Site Drawings 1 thru 10, by D.L. Howell
& Associates, Inc., dated 04/15/2022.

Historic Resources Impacted by the Proposed Project
In accordance with Section 325-92.A of the Township Zoning Ordinance, Class I, II, or III historic resources
listed on the West Whiteland Township inventory that are located within the boundary of a proposed project
site, or within 300-feet of the property boundary of a proposed project site shall be reviewed for potential
adverse effect. Commonwealth’s review has determined the following listed historic resources as potentially
affected by the proposed project:
Historic Resources located within the boundary of the proposed Project Site – Structures located on the subject
property that are listed on the Township’s Historic Resource Inventory:

OTHER LOCATIONS Jackson, MI 517.788.3550 Ann Arbor, MI 517.262.3376 Milwaukee, WI 414.446.4121 Tarboro, NC 252.641.1444
Ogden, UT 801.394.0013 Alexandria, VA 703.354. 9737 Charlottesville, VA 434.979.1617 Littleton, MA 978.793.2579
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•

Site #158– 296 W. Boot Road. Tenant house for tradesman. Built c. 1830.
- Class II – Of Historical Architectural Significance

Adjacent Historic Resources within 300 feet of the proposed Project Site – Structures located within 300 feet
of the subject property that are listed on the Township’s Historic Resource Inventory:
•

Site #165– 290 W. Boot Road. Tenant house for tradesman. Owner by Isaac Dresser, thresher, 18621899; Andrew Crust, shoemaker, 1818-1843.
- Class II – Of Historical Architectural Significance

Description of the Proposed Undertaking:
The 296 W. Boot Road property is located at the southeast corner of the intersection of W. Boot Road and
Burke Road. The frontage on W. Boot Road to the north is 126.73-feet long, the frontage on Burke Road to the
west is 569.18-feet. The existing property measures 2.131 acres.
The WWT Historic Resource Site #158, consists of an original house located in the extreme northeast corner
of the property, close to W. Boot Road. A freestanding garage structure is located approximately 40-feet to the
rear (south) of the house. A driveway links the garage to Burke Road. The bulk of the property is rolling open
space with grass and trees, extending approximately 470 feet south of the garage to the southern property
boundary.
The proposed subdivision will create four separate lots. The four lots are roughly equal in size, approximately
1/2 acre. Lot sizes range from 22,001 SF at the original house (Site #158), to new building lots of 22,053 SF,
22,055 SF, and 22,060 SF. These three lots will each have a new house with attached garage near the center of
the property. Separate driveways will link the new houses to Burke Road. Each new house will have a separate
onsite septic system.
The current site is largely open space with some mature trees. The subdivision drawings do not include any
information on site landscaping or if any existing trees will be preserved.

Review of the Potential Effects on Historic Resources:
Commonwealth’s review is limited to the potential for effect on the above-mentioned historic resources.
Commonwealth conducted a field review at the site of the historic resources to evaluate the potential effect of
the proposed project. Our comments herein are limited to the potential for adverse effect related to the proposed
undertaking, and recommendations for treatment and/or mitigation.
Review Comments:
Historic Site #158, at 296 W. Boot Road is a two-story, c. 1830 house at the extreme north of the property.
The house is well kept and retains its overall form, front porch, and brick chimneys. Modern vinyl siding and
detailing have diminished the building’s historic appearance. The three new proposed houses will be in the
southward viewshed of the Site #158 house. The rolling nature of the terrain will provide some visual relief to
and interest. Landscaping could effectively screen the new houses from Site #158.
Historic Site #165, at nearby 290 W. Boot Road is a two-story frame house. This structure appears to retain
more of its historic finish materials and character. Site #165 is further east and largely concealed from the
three new houses at the proposed subdivision along Burke Road.
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Conclusions and Recommendations:
Based on our review of the documents submitted for the proposed subdivision of 296 W. West Boot Road,
creating three new building lots facing onto Burke Road, Commonwealth finds only minimal adverse effect for
Historic Site #158 related to the impact on the viewshed. This effect should be mitigated with additional
vegetative screening along the new southern property boundary of the historic site. Ideally, existing mature
trees and vegetation will be preserved on the three new building lots.
No adverse effect is found for the adjacent Historic Site #165 at 290 W. Boot Road.
Should you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact me at 610-350-9564 or e-mail at
pyocum@chg-inc.com.
Sincerely,

Philip Yocum, AIA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect

cc:

Justin Smiley – WWT
Candice Strawley- CHG

MEMORANDUM
DATE:

May 26, 2022

TO:

John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning

FROM:

Theodore D. Otteni, P.E.
Director of Engineering

SUBJECT: 296 Boot Road
Subdivision and Land Development Plan Review
I have reviewed the plans (10 sheets) for the proposed 296 Boot Road Subdivision and Land
Development Plan with a plotted date of April 15, 2022, and offer the following comments:
1. A driveway easement should be provided on lot 3 for the benefit of lot 4.
2. Sidewalk along Boot Road should be discussed with the Planning Commission to review
the needs of the Township’s pedestrian connectivity plan.
3. Proposed lot 3 has and outlet pipe and end section in the ROW. It needs to be outside
the ROW.
4. Further review and consideration will be necessary for drainage along the east side of
Burke Road, particularly to identify if there will be increased runoff at lower end of
subdivision.
5. The proposed Low Pressure Force Main (LPFM) will not be allowed within the cartway
(under the asphalt) of Burke Road since this will be a private/shared “utility”. Ideally, the
LPFM would be installed in an easement along the frontage property line, but on the
private side, up to a location where the LPFM would cross into the ROW and make a
connection to the public sewer.
6. Discussion points regarding the LPFM:
a. Will there be a written agreement for the three property owners for maintenance
and repair responsibilities?
b. If a utility mark out is submitted (i.e. PA OneCall), who will be responsible for
marking out the LPFM?
7. The Township would like to discuss the possibility of having a gravity sewer line installed
southerly on Burke Road. Cost sharing opportunities may exist.

101 Commerce Drive Exton, Pennsylvania 19341 Tel: (610) 363-9525

Date: May 10, 2022

To: John Weller/Director of Planning and Zoning Justin Smiley/Township Planner
From: Marie Guarnere, Director Code Enforcement / Fire Marshal / Assistant Zoning Officer
Re: 296 Boot Road SD Plan – Fire Marshal Review

I have reviewed the following plan(s) dated 4/15/2022 prepared by DL Howell & Assoc. Inc.
and have the following comments:
Water Utility – Two water laterals are required per dwelling, (1- domestic and 1-fire)
o Each dwelling unit will be equipped with fire sprinklers in accordance with NFPA13D and the
West Whiteland Township Building Code for 1&2 Family Dwellings.

Marie Guarnere
Director Code Enforcement / Fire Marshal / Assistant Zoning Officer
Cell: 267-542-0445 mguarnere@westwhiteland.org

THE COUNTY OF CHESTER
COMMISSIONERS
Marian D. Moskowitz
Josh Maxwell
Michelle Kichline

PLANNING COMMISSION
Government Services Center, Suite 270
601 Westtown Road
P. O. Box 2747
West Chester, PA 19380-0990
(610) 344-6285
Fax (610) 344-6515

Brian N. O’Leary, AICP
Executive Director

May 19, 2022
John R. Weller, AICP, Director of Planning & Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Re:
#

Preliminary/Final Subdivision - 296 Boot Road
West Whiteland Township – SD-04-22-17179

Dear Mr. Weller:
A Preliminary/Final Subdivision Plan entitled "296 Boot Road", prepared by D.L. Howell and Associates,
Inc., and dated April 15, 2022, was received by this office on April 21, 2022. This plan is reviewed by
the Chester County Planning Commission in accord with the provisions of Section 502 of the
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code. We offer the following comments on the proposed
subdivision for your consideration.
PROJECT SUMMARY:
Location:
Site Acreage:
Lots/Units:
Non-Res. Square Footage:
Proposed Land Use:
Municipal Land Use Plan Designation:
UPI#:

southeast corner of Burke Road and West Boot Road
2.10
4 Lots
0
Single Family Residential
Low Density Residential; and Naturally Constrained Land
41-8-182

PROPOSAL:
The applicant proposes the creation of 4 single family residential lots. The existing dwelling and
accessory garage will remain on Lot 1. The project site, which will be served by public water and public
sewer, is located in the R-2 Residential zoning district.

RECOMMENDATION: The County Planning Commission recommends that the issues raised in this
letter should be addressed, and all Township issues should be resolved before action is taken on this
subdivision plan.

email: ccplanning@chesco.org

• website: www.chescoplanning.org
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Site Plan Detail, Sheet 2: Preliminary/Final Subdivision - 296 Boot Road
COUNTY POLICY:
LANDSCAPES:
1.

The project site is located within the Suburban Landscape designation of Landscapes3, the 2018
County Comprehensive Plan. The vision for the Suburban Landscape is predominantly residential
communities with locally-oriented commercial uses and facilities, accommodating growth at a
medium density that retains a focus on residential neighborhoods, with enhancements in housing
diversity and affordability. Additionally, roads, sidewalks and paths with convenient access to parks
and community facilities should be provided. The proposed subdivision is consistent with the
objectives of the Suburban Landscape.
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WATERSHEDS:
2.

Watersheds, the water resources component of Landscapes3, indicates the proposed development
is located within the Broad Run subbasin of the Brandywine Creek watershed. Watersheds’
highest priority land use objectives within this watershed are: reduce stormwater runoff, restore
water quality of “impaired” streams, and protect vegetated riparian corridors. Watersheds can be
accessed at www.chesco.org/water.

PRIMARY ISSUES:
3.

The Township’s 2020 Historic Resources Map indicates the project site contains a Class II historic
resource. The applicant and Township should work to mitigate any negative impacts on the integrity
of the existing historic resource. “Appreciate” Objective A of Landscapes3, the 2018 County
Comprehensive Plan, is to preserve historic resources in their context while supporting
appropriate reuse as a vital part of our community infrastructure and character. Additional
information on this issue is available online at: www.chescoplanning.org/Landscapes3/1cAppreciate.cfm.

4.

The site plan indicates that the proposed driveway entrance for Lot 4 will be located on Lot 3. The
details of this access arrangement should be incorporated into the deeds of both parcels.
We suggest that the applicant and the Township consider the use of a shared driveway entrance
for these lots. Shared driveways can reduce the number of new access points on public roads,
limit impervious coverage, reduce earth disturbance and lower construction costs.

5.

We recommend that the applicant and Township consider providing sidewalks for this development.
Sidewalks are an essential design element for new construction in the Suburban Landscape.
Additionally, we note that Section 281-31.A of the Township Subdivision and Land Development
Ordinances states that sidewalks shall be required for all residential and nonresidential development.

6.

The plan and 2022 aerial photography indicate that a portion of the site is wooded. The removal
of trees should be limited to the minimum area needed for the dwellings and support facilities.
Mature trees and shrubs reduce the volume and impacts of stormwater runoff by intercepting
precipitation, increasing evapotranspiration, and stabilizing soil through root growth.

7.

The site plan indicates that development activity will occur in existing steep slope areas. The
Township should verify that the design of the slopes is consistent with all ordinance requirements
related to permitted grades, the design and specifications of retaining walls and slope stabilization.
Areas of steep and moderate slopes should be protected from disturbance that may cause erosion
and flooding, as well as negatively impact water quality, wildlife habitat, slope stability, and
scenic views.

ADMINISTRATIVE ISSUES:
8.

Land disturbance and land development activities that occur within Chester County must comply
with the County-wide Act 167 Stormwater Management Plan for Chester County, PA (July
2013) and the associated Act 167 stormwater management ordinance standards adopted by each
municipality.
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9.

Stormwater Management Note 2 on Sheet 6 states the property owner shall be responsible for the
operations and maintenance of all stormwater facilities. Ongoing efforts by the municipality may
be needed to educate the homeowners so that they can fully understand and fulfill the operation
and maintenance requirements for these facilities.

10.

The applicant should contact the office of the Chester County Conservation District (telephone
#610-455-1360) for information and clarification on erosion control measures. The provisions of
the Commonwealth Erosion Control Regulations may apply to the project and may require an
Earth Disturbance Permit or a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit for
discharge of stormwater from construction activities. Additional information on this topic is
provided online at: https://www.chesco.org/284/ErosionStormwater.

11.

A minimum of four (4) copies of the plan should be presented at the Chester County Planning
Commission for endorsement to permit recording of the final plan in accord with the procedures of
Act 247, the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code, and to meet the requirements of the
Recorder of Deeds and the Assessment Office.

This report does not review the plan for compliance to all aspects of your ordinance, as this is more
appropriately done by agents of West Whiteland Township. However, we appreciate the opportunity to
review and comment on this plan. The staff of the Chester County Planning Commission is available to you
to discuss this and other matters in more detail.

Sincerely,

Paul Farkas
Senior Review Planner
cc:

D.L. Howell and Associates, Inc.
Brian Troupe
Chester County Conservation District

MEMORANDUM
DATE: May 27, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: Cross Gables Estate
Conditional use application
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:
DESCRIPTION:

Joe and Theresa Conahan
701 Old Valley Rd.
Exton, PA 19341
701-703 Old Valley Rd.
Exton, PA 19341
41-2-84.3
R-1, Residential
Adaptive re-use of historic house and barn as a special
event venue. Conditional use review is required pursuant
to §325-86.A of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) for adaptive re-use of historic structures
for a use not otherwise allowed in the R-1 district.

Background
The subject property covers 3.3 acres along the north side of Old Valley Rd., east of the
intersection with N. Ship Rd., and is entirely within the R-1 Residential zoning district. The
property is surrounded by Exton Park and is occupied by two residences, a bank barn, and various ancillary structures. The property is moderately to steeply sloping from northwest to
southeast such that the low point of the site is where the eastern property line meets Old
Valley Rd. There are several small, isolated areas of the property steep enough to be regulated slopes under Article XIV of the Zoning, but they do not affect this application; there are
no streams or FEMA-designated flood hazard areas. The property is surrounded by dense
woodlands that infringe upon its edges, but the lot itself is generally not wooded.
As described on the attached review from Commonwealth Heritage Group (“CHG”), our historic preservation consultant, the existing residences are both 1 on the National Register of
Historic Places. The larger home, on the western side of the lot, is the Colfelt House, also

1

Until recently these buildings were listed separately as sites #322 and #323 on the Township’s Historic Resources
Map. The recent update to the Map groups related resources with ancillary structures as a single resource since
structures that may not be historically significant in their own right – such as the barn on this property – still
contribute to the overall historic character. The entire property is now Historic Resource #322.

known as the Colfelt Mansion; the smaller Colfelt Tenant House is at the northeastern corner
of the property. Between them lies a large bank barn and a smaller bull stable.
The Applicant is proposing to use this property as a special events venue, which is not a use
defined in the Zoning. Following discussion with the Applicant, the Zoning Officer determined that the proposed use meets the definition of an “inn,” as found in §325-8 of the
Zoning: “A commercial facility for the housing and feeding of guests.” We understand that
the emphasis here will be on feeding, although there may be a limited number of guest rooms
at some point in the future. Inns are allowed in the R-1 district by conditional use since the
property is a historic resource, pursuant to §325-86.A of the Zoning. The Applicant is not
proposing any improvements to the property that meet the definition of “land development,”
so the Applicant requires only conditional use approval to proceed with this project.
Due to the historic nature of the property, the Township Historical Commission reviewed this
application at their meeting of May 9, 2022. At the conclusion of discussion, the Commission
unanimously passed a motion recommending approval of the application without any additional conditions.
Tonight is the Applicant’s first presentation of the conditional use application to the Planning
Commission.
Criteria for approval of a Conditional Use
The criteria for Conditional Use approval are found in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning:
(a)

The proposed use shall meet all of the specific standards and regulations for eligibility
which appear in the section of the Zoning Ordinance authorizing the proposed
conditional use.
Specific standards and regulations for uses in historic resources are provided in
§325-86 of the Zoning. Many of these provisions address specific uses (residential conversions, home occupations, etc.) and are not applicable to this project.
We note:
•

§325-86.B(2) through -86.B(5) address various aspects of the requirement
that any building alterations must be in “substantial compliance” with §32590.A of the Zoning, which cites the Standards for Rehabilitation established
by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Interior. These sections
apply to this project. It is our understanding that the only proposed alterations to the buildings will be to comply with the health and safety aspects of
the Building Code and that renovations will comply with §325-90.A. Even
so, Staff suggests that such compliance would be an appropriate condition
of approval.

•

§325-86.B(6) states that the site must be landscaped in accordance with
§325-89. This section is limited to projects requiring land development
review, so it does not apply in this case.

•

§325-86.B(7) provides for a waiver of the off-street parking requirement for
projects along a paved road where on-street parking is feasible. We note
that this segment of Old Valley Rd. is not paved, so this exemption may not
be applied here.
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Staff is satisfied that this criterion has been met, subject to the Applicant
agreeing to a condition that building alterations will comply with the Secretary
of the Interior guidelines.
(b)

The size, scope, extent, and character of the exception desired is consistent with the
plan for future land use in West Whiteland, and with the spirit, purpose, and intent of
the Zoning Ordinance.
The Future Land Use Map in the Township Comprehensive Plan includes this lot
in the “LDR” Low Density Residential category, and it is surrounded by the
“OSR” Open Space and Recreation category. These categories indicate that the
residential character of the lot should be maintained, even though it is now
surrounded by publicly owned permanent open space. While the proposed use
is not residential, Staff nevertheless is of the opinion that it is consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan policies as it will promote the preservation of the
property and the low-density character of the neighborhood. Furthermore,
Section 6 of Chapter 3 of the Plan, “Conservation and Open Space,” includes a
section on historic resources promoting the preservation of such resources by
allowing adaptive re-use for activities not necessarily permitted on other properties in the same Zoning district. This policy was implemented through the
adoption of the provisions in §325-86 of the Zoning. As described above, Staff
is satisfied that the provisions of that section have been met.
Staff is satisfied that this criterion has been met.

(c)

The suitability of the property for the use desired and the new or expanded use, if
approved, will be susceptible of regulation or restriction by appropriate conditions and
safeguards.
The Board of Supervisors has the right to attach reasonable conditions to any
conditional use application and to make provisions for the enforcement of
those conditions. This criterion has been met.

(d)

The public interest in, or the need for, the proposed use or change, and the proposal
will serve the best interest of the Township, the convenience of the community
(where applicable), and the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare.
The Township Comprehensive Plan establishes what is meant by “the best
interest of the Township,” and §325-2.A of the Zoning states that its overall
purpose is to promote, protect, and facilitate the public health, safety, morals,
and general welfare. Based upon our conclusion above in (b), Staff is of the
opinion that this criterion has been met.

(e)

Where pertinent, the effects of the proposal with respect to congestion on the roads
or highways; the most appropriate use of land; conserving the value of buildings;
safety from fire, panic, and other dangers; adequacy of light and air; the prevention
of overcrowding of land, congestion of population, and adequacy of public and
community services will not have a substantially adverse effect thereon.
These criteria are largely satisfied by Zoning compliance, although such compliance does not directly address the issue of traffic congestion. The attached
review from our transportation engineer, McMahon Associates (“McMahon”),
states that they do not have enough information to render an opinion on this
matter and directs the Applicant to provide a traffic study and parking analysis
for their review. Given the location of this property and the condition of Old
Valley Rd., Staff concurs.
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Until the Applicant has provided a traffic study satisfactory to McMahon, Staff is
of the opinion that these criteria have not been met.
(f)

The proposed change is reasonable in terms of the logical, efficient, and economical
extension of public services and facilities including, but not limited to, public water,
sewers, police and fire protection, transportation, and public schools.
It appears that the property will rely upon on-lot systems for water supply and
sewage disposal, so there will be no extension of these public services. Due to
the nature of the use, we anticipate no more than negligible impact upon
police and fire protection and transportation. As a non-residential facility, it
will not add any students to the public school system.
Staff is satisfied that these criteria have been met.

(g)

The natural features and processes characterizing the proposed site and its surroundings shall not suffer unmitigated degradation; that the management of stormwater,
the provision of water and/or sewer service, and any other alterations to the site’s
predevelopment conditions shall be consistent with Township goals, practices, and
plans in these regards and that demand for water and energy by the proposed use shall
be minimized to the optimal extent.
The natural features of this property contribute significantly to its appeal for
this use, and it is in the Applicant’s interest to preserve these aspects insofar
as possible. The information provided with the application shows that no
earthmoving or similar disturbance is proposed, and the wooded areas will be
maintained. Some improvements to the property are proposed, but they are
not extensive enough to warrant the preparation of a post-construction stormwater management plan for the entire property; the improvements will be
reviewed for compliance with our Stormwater Management Ordinance at such
time that the Applicant applies for Building Permit(s).
Staff is of the opinion that these criteria have been met.

(h)

The character and type of development in the area surrounding the location for which
the request is made and the proposed change or modification, if permitted, will constitute an appropriate use in the area and will not substantially injure or detract from
the use of surrounding property or from the character of the neighborhood.
Insofar as this project is consistent with both the Comprehensive Plan and the
Zoning, it is appropriate for this location. The property is entirely surrounded
by the County-owned portion of Exton Park, and the nearest residences are
over 600 feet away, making this one of the most remote properties in the
Township. As already noted, this nearly rural setting undoubtedly makes this
site appealing and particularly suitable for this use. Given the intermittent
nature of the use, Staff finds it appropriate for the area, and we cannot identify any way in which it would injure or detract from the use of the surrounding
property or from the character of the neighborhood. Staff is satisfied that this
criterion has been met.

(i)

Development of highway frontage insofar as possible has been designed so as to limit
the total number of access points, reduce the need for on-street parking, and encourage the frontage of buildings on parallel marginal access roads or on roads perpendicular to the highway.
The project will use the existing driveways; there will be no on-street parking;
no new buildings are proposed.
Staff is satisfied that these criteria have been met.
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(j)

The probable effects of proposed development on highway congestion have been considered, and adequate access arrangements are provided in order to protect major
highways from undue congestion and hazard.
The use has the potential to generate significant traffic, but only for brief periods and most likely not during the times when Ship Rd. experiences peak
volume. The narrative submitted with the application states that their on-site
parking areas will be supplemented with off-site parking and a shuttle service,
which may mitigate the impact upon Ship Rd. Even so, Staff has concerns about
the impact of this use on the intersection of Ship and Old Valley Rds. We
concur with McMahon’s review in that the Applicant should provide additional
information to facilitate an accurate analysis of traffic impact.
Until this matter is resolved, Staff is of the opinion that this criterion has not
been met.

(k)

The impact upon on-site and adjacent historic resources of the Township has been
mitigated.
The property is Township Historic Resource #322, and this project was
reviewed by the Township Historical Commission on May 9, 2022. That Commission was supportive of this application, and we note that the project is
consistent with the Township’s long-standing policy of promoting adaptive reuse of historic resources.
Staff is satisfied that this criterion has been met.

(l)

Where the property or a portion of the property that is the subject of the application
is improved at the time of the conditional use application, the Township may require
that any existing development and/or uses on the property comply with all previous
conditions of approval of a land development, subdivision, conditional use, special
exception, zoning variance, or waiver of any provision of Chapter 281, Subdivision and
Land Development, previously granted for the property.
There are no such conditions relative to this property; this is a moot issue.

Consultant Reviews
Due to the nature of this application, the only reviews Staff requested are from McMahon in
regard to traffic, CHG regarding historic preservation considerations, and the Fire Marshal.
•

McMahon review dated May 10, 2022. McMahon advises that the Applicant provide
additional information to facilitate their analysis of the impact upon traffic and parking. Staff concurs.

•

CHG review dated May 5, 2022. CHG concludes that the project will not adversely
affect the historic character of the resource and that the improvements anticipated
are consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation, as
cited in §325-90 of the Zoning.

•

Fire Marshal memorandum dated May 11, 2022. Ms. Guarnere’s comments are more
relevant to the operation of the facility and the issuance of a Use & Occupancy
Permit; however, if the Commission or the Applicant has any concerns regarding these
issues at this time, we should discuss those items.
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Staff Comment
Staff is generally supportive of this project. In our opinion, this use is well-suited to this
structure and location, accommodating a business unlike any other in the Township. As noted
above, this particular use is not provided for in the Zoning, but the Zoning Officer has determined that it is consistent with the definition of an “inn” as found in §325-8 of the Zoning and
is thereby permitted as a conditional use at this location in the R-1 zoning district by virtue of
being a historic resource, as per §325-86.A of the Zoning. Of the twelve conditional use criteria in §325-124.C(1) of the Zoning, Staff is satisfied that all but two have been met; these
may be satisfied by the provision of additional information regarding traffic and parking
provisions.
Providing parking off-site is allowed by §325-39.H(3) of the Zoning, which states in part, “The
Board of Supervisors may authorize a reduction in the number of required parking spaces in
cases where the Planning Commission has recommended that there will be a sharing of parking spaces by uses with different periods of peak parking demand…”. While this provision
accommodates the Applicant’s proposal and will likely mitigate the impact of traffic upon the
immediate neighborhood, Staff concurs with McMahon in that additional information is
needed to allow a more accurate assessment of its adequacy and the potential impact upon
the neighborhood. Successfully addressing this concern may also resolve the outstanding
conditional use criteria.
The property is outside of the Township’s Transportation Service Area, so no traffic impact
fee may be imposed. Also, since there will be no increase in the building footprint areas, the
project is not subject to any requirement to set aside permanent open space or to pay a fee
in lieu of such space.
While the traffic question is a significant issue, its resolution will not entail changes to the
use or to the design of the site. Even so, the Commission is well within its rights to require
the Applicant to resolve this matter with McMahon and to return to present any conclusions to
the Commission. If you prefer to take action tonight, Staff suggests the following possible
conditions of approval for your consideration.
1. The Applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Township as advised by
McMahon Associates that traffic generated by this use will not adversely affect congestion
or public safety, as described in the McMahon review dated May 10, 2022.
2. The Planning Commission finds the provision of off-site parking to be acceptable such that
the parking required for this use need not be fully accommodated on the site, pursuant to
§325-39.H(3) of the Zoning.
3. Any revisions or alterations to the structures on the site shall be reviewed by the Township Historical Commission and shall be consistent with the Secretary of the Interior’s
Standards for Rehabilitation, pursuant to §325-90 of the Zoning.
4. Any other conditions as may be recommended by the Commission in the course of
tonight’s discussion.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.

McMahon review dated May 10, 2022.
CHG review dated May 5, 2022.
Fire Marshal memo dated May 11, 2022.
Undated narrative and drawings provided by the Applicant.

Plans\ABC\Cross Gables Est\PC memo - 220527.doc
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TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS & PLANNERS
McMahon Associates, Inc.
835 Springdale Drive, Suite 200
Exton, PA 19341
P. 610.594.9995
mcmahonassociates.com

May 10, 2022

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning & Zoning / Zoning Officer
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
RE:

Traffic Engineering Review
Cross Gables Estate Review – Conditional Use Application
West Whiteland Township, Chester County, PA
McMahon Project No. 822437.11

Dear Mr. Weller:
McMahon Associates, Inc. completed a traffic review of the conditional use application for the proposed Cross
Gables Estate wedding and event venue located on the north side of the Old Valley Hill Road in the vicinity of
intersection of Ship Road and Old Valley Hill Road. Access to the site will be provided via Old Valley Hill Road.
Based on our review, we offer the following comments for consideration.
1. ZO Section 325‐124.C(1)(e), (f), (i) and (j) – There is not sufficient information to render an opinion
relative to the traffic conditions associated with this proposed use. Therefore, in order to determine
whether the proposed use will have an adverse impact on traffic conditions, and whether adequate
access arrangements are provided for the site, we recommend a traffic study should be completed.
The traffic study should include an estimate of the number of attendees and support staff anticipated
for both a typical event and a maximum capacity event. This information should be used as the basis for
trip generation and parking demand calculations for the site, which should also be included in the traffic
study. There is no trip generation data for special event/banquet/wedding facilities in the Institute of
Transportation Engineers’ publication Trip Generation, 11th Edition. However, based on our experience
with these types of facilities in the past, it may be appropriate to assume on average two guests per
vehicle, and one vehicle per support staff, for each event. Furthermore, it may be appropriate to
assume the site traffic will enter the site within the hour prior to the event, and exit the site during the
hour after the event. For the purposes of parking, the applicant should demonstrate there are enough
parking spaces on site accommodate all support staff at a 1:1 staff‐to‐parking space ratio, and all guests
at a 2:1 guest‐to‐parking space ratio.
The traffic study should also provide a description as to the time of day and days of the week for the
anticipated events. Furthermore, the traffic study should offer an opinion as to the future traffic
conditions with the development at the intersection of Old Valley Hill Road and Ship Road.

Engineering | Planning | Design | Technology
Transportation Solutions Building Better Communities

Mr. John R. Weller, AICP
May 10, 2022
Page 2 of 2

2. Upon resubmission, the applicant's engineer should compose a response that describes how each
comment has been addressed and where any plan and/or report revisions are located. Additional
comments regarding traffic matters may follow upon receipt of future submissions.

If there are any questions or if additional information is requested, please contact our office.
Sincerely,

Christopher J. Williams, P.E.
Vice President & Regional Manager – Mid‐Atlantic
I:\eng\WESTWHI1\822437 ‐ Cross Gables\Reviews\2022‐05‐10 Review\Review\2022‐05‐10 Weller Cross Gables Review.docx

West Chester Office
20 Hagerty Blvd, Suite3, West Chester, PA 19382
P: 610.436.9000 | F: 610.436.8468
commonwealthheritagegroup.com

May 5, 2022
WC-494

To:

Mr. John Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning, and
West Whiteland Township Historical Commission
222 North Pottstown Pike
Exton, PA 19341

From:

Philip Yocum, AIA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect
Commonwealth Heritage Group

Re:

Conditional Use Application
Cross Gables Estate - Adaptive Reuse for Events Venue
Colfelt House/ John Bell Farm
701 and 703 Old Valley Road
Exton PA., 19341

Mr. Weller,
A Conditional Use application has been submitted for the adaptive reuse of the Colfelt House property and
associated agricultural buildings, at 701 and 703 Old Valley Road, as the Cross Gables Estate events and
wedding venue. The subject property includes Site #322 and Site #323 on West Whiteland Township’s Historic
Resource Inventory; Colfelt House/John Bell Farm and the Colfelt Tennant House.
In accordance with the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance, Article XVI: Historic Preservation,
including paragraphs 325-84 D., 325-90 A., 325-90 B., and 325-92 A.(3), the Historical Commission is required
to review and comment on projects at or within 300 feet of a site listed in Township’s Historic Resource
Inventory. The Historical Commission’s preservation consultant, Commonwealth Heritage Group (hereinafter
Commonwealth), has reviewed the proposed undertaking for potential impacts to the Township’s designated
historic resources. For this review Commonwealth utilized the following Documents:
•
•
•
•
•

Project Narrative – CGE Plans for Conditional Use Application
Existing Arial Site Plan annotating the existing property features.
Two Arial Sketch Plans of the proposed use of the site as an events venue.
Photograph of the “Bull Pen” structure.
Conceptual drawings of the proposed Bull Pen renovations- Plan, Front & Side elevations.

OTHER LOCATIONS Jackson, MI 517.788.3550 Ann Arbor, MI 517.262.3376 Milwaukee, WI 414.446.4121 Tarboro, NC 252.641.1444
Ogden, UT 801.394.0013 Alexandria, VA 703.354. 9737 Charlottesville, VA 434.979.1617 Littleton, MA 978.793.2579

Mr. John Weller, AICP
May 5, 2022
Page 2

Historic Resources Impacted by the Proposed Project
In accordance with Section 325-92.A of the Township Zoning Ordinance, Class I, II, or III historic resources
listed on the West Whiteland Township inventory that are located within the boundary of a proposed project
site, or within 300-feet of the property boundary of a proposed project site shall be reviewed for potential
adverse effect. Commonwealth’s review has determined the following listed historic resources as potentially
affected by the proposed project:
Historic Resources located within the boundary of the proposed Project Site – Structures located on the subject
property that are listed on the Township’s Historic Resource Inventory:
•

Site #322– Colfelt House/ John Bell Farm. Built c. 1840 as modest stone farmhouse by John Bell.
Remodeled to Elizabethan/Queen Anne style cottage c. 1889 by Rebeca Colfelt. Note: Inventory
Address is listed as 463 N. Ship Road; current property address is 701 Old Valley Road.
- Class I – Listed on National Register of Historic Places

•

Site #323– Colfelt Tennant House. Built c. 1880, Gothic Revival style, Frame house. Note: Inventory
Address is listed as 461 N. Ship Road; current property address is 703 Old Valley Road.
- Class I – Listed on National Register of Historic Places

Adjacent Historic Resources within 300 feet of the proposed Project Site – Structures located within 300 feet
of the subject property that are listed on the Township’s Historic Resource Inventory:
•

None

Description of the Proposed Undertaking:
The Conditional Use Application includes the following proposed uses for the Cross Gables Estate property:
buildings:
•

The Colfelt Mansion (Site #322) – Use the mansion to host smaller events utilizing the first floor (with
exception of the kitchen); the second story powder room and the second story bridal party suite. The public
will also have access to the wrap around porch deck, and the patio outside the back of the house. Two
restrooms inside the Colfelt mansion will be accessible for events, however any guest count over 60 requires
a portable restroom rental. Any catered event will bring in all food from a secondary location and will not
require kitchen use. The only exterior change to the Colfelt Mansion has been painting the shutters in a
neutral color. There are no current plans to make additional exterior changes to the building.

•

Colfelt Tennant House (Site #323) – No work is proposed.

•

The Barn Stable – The stable is an L-shaped extension off the front of the bank barn. The adjacent original
barnyard has been infilled with a paved stone patio. It will be used as a Tasting Room and bar, with the
patio for guest seating and dancing. The patio can be tented if desired.

•

The Main Bank Barn – The two-story barn will be restored within the next 3 years as additional indoor
guest seating and dancing space. The future plan is to have three additional bathrooms inside the Bank
Barn, one of which will be ADA approved. Septic is currently planned to use an exterior holding tank.

•

The Bull Pen – the former bull stable is a concrete block structure with a concrete floor and no existing roof
structure. Conceptual drawings indicate a new patio in front of the bull pen enclosing masonry retaining
wall. The proposed roof structure/treatment is a flat, open frame roof structure.

•

The Grounds - The grounds will be used for tenting any event exceeding 125 guests. The drawings indicate
tents may be set in front of the Colfelt mansion, in front of the bullpen, over the barn patio, or directly in
front of the barn. The tents will vary in size depending on guest counts.

Mr. John Weller, AICP
May 5, 2022
Page 3

•

Parking –Two parking areas are proposed: at the main drive adjacent to the barn, and at the east driveway
leading to the Colfelt Tennent House and adjacent lawn. Additional offsite parking using a valet company
and/or shuttle buses will provide additional parking to satisfy the township requirements. The final offsite
parking location has not yet been contracted.

Review of the Potential Effects on Historic Resources:
Commonwealth’s review is limited to the potential for effect on the above-mentioned historic resources. Our
comments address the potential for adverse effect related to the proposed undertaking, and recommendations
for treatment and/or mitigation.
• General – Based on the narrative, drawings, and photographs provided, the proposed use of the property as
an events and wedding venue appears to be appropriate.
•

Historic Structures – The existing structures, apart from the Bull Pen, are generally in good condition. The
planned adaptive reuse of the historic structures appears thoughtful. The proposed treatment of the historic
fabric is to retain and repair the existing structures and materials. Proposed alterations appear minimal and
respectful of the original architectural character of the structures and property.
o The Colfelt Mansion (Site #322) has been recently refurbished and is in good condition. No
exterior changes have been made to the building; a masonry patio with surrounding masonry
walls has been added.
o
o

Colfelt Tenant House (Site #323) – No work is proposed for the Colfelt Tenant House in the
application. Future exterior or structural work should be submitted for review and permitting.
The Barn Stable is in the final stages of refurbishment.

o

The Main Barn is in good condition but not yet modified. The original barnyard has been
finished with masonry pavers; portions of the masonry barnyard wall have been reconstructed.

o

The Bull Pen is essentially a ruin that needs to be rebuilt. Conceptually, the proposed elevated
patio and retaining walls appear appropriate. Final design documents for this work will be
required for final review and permitting.

•

The Grounds – The submitted narrative and site sketches indicate alterations to the existing site will be
minimal. The proposal retains the existing green spaces and driveways. Various potential locations for event
tents along the south side of the property are illustrated, which are appropriate.

•

Parking – Parking information is somewhat vague. Parking is shown to be on the driveways and lawn. This
would be a minimal impact solution for the site. However extensive use of the facility, particularly in wet
weather, may make parking on the existing lawn impractical. A small, handicapped parking area adjacent
to the barnyard is illustrated and appropriate. No information is provided for the specific parking counts
anticipated. Reference is made to offsite parking for larger events. If larger onsite gravel or paved parking
lots are proposed, that could create an adverse effect for the historic sites. That work would require review
and permitting by the Township.

Conclusion:
Conceptually, no adverse effect related to the proposed conditional use was found for the listed Historic
Resources: Colfelt Mansion (Site #322) and Colfelt Tenant House (Site #323). Some previous work has been
undertaken at the property. It has been well executed and appears historically appropriate. Future work should
be submitted for Historical Commission review and final permitting in accordance with Township requirements.

Mr. John Weller, AICP
May 5, 2022
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With the conditions indicated above, the proposed conditional use is consistent with the Secretary of the
Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation, and therefore consistent with the requirements outlined in the Section
325-90, Standards for rehabilitation, of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance.
Should you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact me at 610-350-9564 or e-mail at
pyocum@chg-inc.com.
Regards,

Philip Yocum, AIA, LEED AP
Preservation Architect
cc:

Justin Smiley – WWT
Candice Strawley- CHG

101 Commerce Drive Exton, Pennsylvania 19341 Tel: (610) 363-9525

Date: May 11, 2022

To: John Weller/Director of Planning and Zoning Justin Smiley/Township Planner
From: Marie Guarnere, Director Code Enforcement / Fire Marshal / Assistant Zoning Officer
Re: Cross Gable Estates 703 Old Valley Road – Fire Marshal Review

I have reviewed the following submittal (s) dated 3/29/2022 and have the following comments:
703 Old Valley Road – Intended Use – Assembly A2
Due to the lack of specific information, this is a general outline of items required to accurately assess the required
parameters.
Sketch Plan / Site Plan showing scale and distance for all site features and buildings, to include fire protection
features and utilities
o Internal circulation of vehicles and pedestrians, Sec 325-37 (Ordinance)
o Accessibilty routes to all structures and parking area, per Chapter 11 IBC 2021
o Loading Zones, Sec 325-38 (Ordinance)
o Site Access, entrance and exit, roadway design/width
Parking – Sec 325-39 (Ordinance) Required parking spaces shall be provided in such a manner as to have direct
and unimpeded access to a travel aisle, without potential blockage by another parking space.
o Occupancy load in each area will determine each seating requirement, use and area to be submitted
o Minimum parking requirements in addition to employee spaces shall be as follows:
 Intended Use – Assembly A 2- 1 space/3 seats standard Parking
 ADA Parking Spaces - 1 per 25 spaces and ADA van accessible 1 for every 6 minimum of 1
Handicapped parking shall comply with the handicapped parking requirements of the Americans with Disabilities
Act (ADA) and Sec 325-39(F) (Ordinance)
Said spaces shall be most accessible and approximate to the building or buildings which the parking spaces shall
serve. As required by the ADA code, curb ramps shall be provided to permit handicapped people access from the
parking lot to the sidewalk or building entrance.

Building and Structures
o Requires ADA access per chapter 11 IBC 2021/ IEBC 2018, with accessible egress/path to all building and
parking
o Restroom Facilities – minimum (1) accessible bathroom per the house and barn area, however the
defined number required will be based on occupancy load. Use and area to be submitted
o Sprinklers are required for A-2 where one of the following conditions exists; fire area exceeds 5,000 S.F.,
or a fire area has an occupant load of 300 or more
o Fire alarm and notifications devices may be required depending on occupant load

There may be additional requirements for fire safety and accessibility as you go through the process of defining the use
of each of the proposed and exsisitng structures.
Permits will be required for the proposed constructions activities and no public use will be permitted until a approved
Use and Occupancy has been issued by West Whiteland Township

Marie Guarnere
Director Code Enforcement / Fire Marshal / Assistant Zoning Officer
Cell: 267-542-0445 mguarnere@westwhiteland.org

MEMORANDUM
DATE: May 27, 2022
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP
Director of Planning and Zoning
SUBJECT: East Whiteland Township
Approval of Act 537 Plan Special Study
Background
East Whiteland Township, which lies on the other side of our eastern border, is in the process
of selling their sanitary sewerage system. Similar to West Whiteland, a portion of their Township is connected to the East Goshen sewage treatment plant, and by a quirk of geography the
main connecting that plant to four single-family homes on N. Tulip Dr. in East Whiteland runs
through West Whiteland. For this reason, the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental
Protection requires West Whiteland to approve and adopt the Special Study prepared by East
Whiteland pursuant to the pending sale. The attached letter from Charles Faulkner, PE of
Pennoni Associates provides additional explanation.
Staff Comment
Staff has reviewed the Special Study and has determined that it does not conflict in any way
with the regulations or ordinances of West Whiteland Township, nor does it commit West
Whiteland to any financial responsibility. The Study has not been provided here due to its
length (421 pages), but Staff would be happy to provide a copy to any Commission member
upon request.
Staff has no objection to Commission action on the following motion:
To recommend that the Board of Supervisors adopt a resolution approving and adopting the
“Act 537 Special Study: Transfer of Sanitary Sewerage Facilities” prepared by Pennoni
Associates, Inc. for East Whiteland Township.
Attachment
1.
2.

Correspondence from Pennoni Associates dated May 6, 2022.
Draft resolution provided by Pennoni.

PC MMO's - Miscellaneous\2022\220527 - EWH 537

3100 Horizon Drive
Suite 200
King of Prussia, PA 19406
T: 610-277-2402
F: 610-277-7449
www.pennoni.com

May 6, 2022

VIA EMAIL

EWTPX 17000
Mr. John Weller, Director of Planning and Zoning
West Whiteland Township
101 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Re:

East Whiteland Township
Act 537 Special Study - Sale of Township Sanitary Sewer System

Dear Mr. Weller:
As you may be aware, East Whiteland Township is in the process of selling their sanitary sewerage system to
Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater Inc. Being that a small section (4-lots) of the Mill Valley subdivision is
located within East Whiteland Township and flows through the sanitary sewer system located in West
Whiteland Township, the Department of Environmental Protection (PaDEP) requires West Whiteland
Township review and adopt the East Whiteland Township Act 537 Special Study prepared for the sale of the
system.
Enclosed is a link to this study.
Per PaDEP requirements, adoption of the Special Study requires the Township’s Planning Commission to
review the study and complete the enclosed Component 4A - Municipal Planning Agency Review. We
respectfully request this matter be placed on the Commissions next agenda.
In addition, PaDEP also requires the Township adopt a Resolution approving the Special Study. For your use,
enclosed is a draft Resolution which includes PaDEP’s requisite language.
Thank you in advance for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please feel free to
contact me.
Sincerely,
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC.

Charles Faulkner, PE
Township Wastewater Engineer
CF/rmc
cc:

Ms Pam Gural-Bear, Interim Township Manager, via email
John Nagel, Manager, East Whiteland Township, via email
John Neild, Director of Public Works, East Whiteland Township, via email
Joseph J. McGrory Jr., Esquire, Hamburg, Rubin, Mullin, Maxwell & Lupin, PC, via email
Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., via email

U:\Accounts\EWTPX\EWTPX17000 - Sale of System\PROJ RESOURCES\Special Study for DEP Act 537 planning\Letters to review agencies \West Whiteland Township
Planning Commission Cover Letter.docx

TOWNSHIP OF WEST WHITELAND
RESOLUTION ____ - 2022

WHEREAS, Section 5 of the act of January 24 1966, P.L. 1535, No 537, known as the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities
Act, as amended, and the Rules and Regulations of the Department of Environmental Protection (PaDEP) adopted thereunder,
Chapter 71 of Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, requires the Municipality to adopt an Official Sewage Facilities Plan (Facilities
Plan), providing for sewage services adequate to prevent contamination of water and/or environmental health hazards with
sewage waste, and to revise said plan whenever it is necessary to meet the sewage disposal needs of the municipality; and
WHEREAS, East Whiteland Township has prepared a “Act 537 Special Study Transfer of Sanitary Sewerage Facilities”
dated April 2022, which delineates the system including four (4) properties in East Whiteland Township that flow through a
portion of the West Whiteland Township sanitary sewer system; and
WHEREAS, the plan supplement was developed to address the Department’s planning requirements for the sale of
public sewerage system to a private entity, Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc. Topics covered include previous wastewater
planning, description and graphical mapping of the existing assets being transferred in relation to municipal boundaries and
physical characteristics, future growth and how that will be addressed, evaluation of alternatives, institutional evaluation and a
description of the legal and administrative activities to support the implementation of the asset transfer and future ongoing
operation and maintenance of the transferred assets, and
WHEREAS, West Whiteland Township finds that the Special Study described above conforms to applicable zoning,
subdivision, other municipal ordinances and plans and to a comprehensive program of pollution control and water quality
management.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Supervisors of the
hereby adopts and submits to the
Department for its approval, as a revision of the “Official Plan” of the Municipality, the above referenced Facility Plan. The
Municipality hereby assures the Department of the complete and timely implementation of the said plan as required by law.
(Section 5, Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, as amended).

Adopted the ____ day of ____________, 2022.
WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
_____________________________
Chairman
____________________________
Vice Chairman
____________________________
Supervisor
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ATTEST:
I, _____________, Secretary, West Whiteland Township Board of Supervisors hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true copy
of the Township’s Resolution No. ____ - 2022, adopted ____________, 2022.

____________________________
Secretary

(SEAL)
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